
SUSPENSION CATALOG

PB-9968-LGC

Dana
Dayton
Fruehauf
Great Dane
Page
Trailmobile

888-725-9355 U.S.
800-387-3889 Canada
MeritorPartsXpress.com
meritor.com

©2019 Meritor, Inc.
Litho in USA, PB-9968-LGC 
Issued 10-19 (87410)

Meritor Heavy Vehicle Systems, LLC
7975 Dixie Highway
Florence, Kentucky 41042 USA

Vehicle models, trademarks, brands, and names depicted herein are the property of their respective owners, and may not be associated with Meritor, Inc. or its affiliates.

S
U

S
P

E
N

S
IO

N
 C

A
T
A

L
O

G
 

PB-9968-LGC





U.S. 888-725-9355
Canada 800-387-3889

www.MeritorPartsXpress.com

PB-9968-LGC (10-19) i

SuspensionSuspensionCONTENTS

Dana

TRAILER SUSPENSION

55 Series  -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -  1-2

62 Series  -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -  1-4

68 Series  -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -  1-6

Component Parts -  -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -  1-8

Dayton

TRUCK / TRACTOR SUSPENSION

Dayton "Truckmaster" -  -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -  2-2

Dayton/Navistar -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   2-4

TRAILER SUSPENSION

Dayton "Tri-Lite"  -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -  2-6

Component Parts -  -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -  2-8



U.S. 888-725-9355
Canada 800-387-3889

www.MeritorPartsXpress.com

PB-9968-LGC (10-19)ii

Suspension CONTENTSSuspension

Fruehauf
TRAILER AIR SUSPENSION

NT  -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -  3-2

T / W24T1 -  -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -  3-4

TRAILER LEAF SPRING SUSPENSION

F-2 Standard / F-2 Wide-Base Hangers -  -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -  3-6

J-2  -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   3-10

NF-2  -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   3-12

TRAILER SINGLE POINT SUSPENSION

M2 Overslung / Underslung -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   3-14

Component Parts -  -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   3-16

Great Dane
TRAILER SUSPENSION

Model "H" -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -  4-2

Model "R" -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -  4-4

Component Parts -  -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -  4-6



U.S. 888-725-9355
Canada 800-387-3889

www.MeritorPartsXpress.com

PB-9968-LGC (10-19) iii

SuspensionCONTENTS Suspension

Page
TRUCK / TRACTOR SUSPENSION

Page LM-2000 Series Lift Axle -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   5-2

Page LM-3000 Series Lift Axle -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   5-4

TRAILER SUSPENSION

Page Trailmaster Air Spring -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -  5-6

Page Single Point  -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   5-8

Component Parts -  -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   5-10

Trailmobile

TRAILER SUSPENSION

Late Model - Fabricated Uses 3 1/2" Wide Springs -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   6-2

Early Model - Cast Short Equalizer - Uses 3 1/2" Wide Springs -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -  6-4

Component Parts -  -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -  6-6

Numerical Listing -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   7-1



U.S. 888-725-9355
Canada 800-387-3889

www.MeritorPartsXpress.com

PB-9968-LGC (10-19)iv

SuspensionSuspension

NOTES:



U.S. 888-725-9355
Canada 800-387-3889

www.MeritorPartsXpress.com

PB-9968-DNA (10-19) 1-1

D
A

N
A

SuspensionDANA

Contents

TRAILER SUSPENSION

55 Series  -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -  1-2

62 Series  -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -  1-4

68 Series  -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -  1-6

Component Parts -  -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -  1-8



U.S. 888-725-9355
Canada 800-387-3889

www.MeritorPartsXpress.com

PB-9968-DNA (10-19)1-2

D
A

N
A

Suspension DANA
55 Series, Trailer

16

3

3

3

1

4

4

4

4

4

5

5
5

6
6

6

7

8 11

11

12

13 1314

2
2

Old Style Equalizer (2pc Bushing)

12

15

Equalizer Bushing Assembly

3 9
10

10

Torque Arm Bushing Assembly

4
3

5 5 6

8

4

10
9

5
5

14



U.S. 888-725-9355
Canada 800-387-3889

www.MeritorPartsXpress.com

PB-9968-DNA (10-19) 1-3

D
A

N
A

SuspensionDANA
55 Series, Trailer

KEY 
NO. 

MERITOR  
NO. 

MACH  
NO.

OEM  
REF

DESCRIPTION 
QTY. PER 
TANDEM 

PAGE  
NO.

1 R303031 - L3049 Rubber Spring Retainer 2 1-10

2

- - M209475 Rigid Torque Arm, 17 1/2" Center-to-Center 2 -

R302295 - M109102
Adjustable Torque Arm, 18 1/2" - 21 3/8" Center-to-Center. Rigid 
Torque Arms Not Available. Use Adjustable Torque Arms

2 1-9

R302294 - M109101
Adjustable Torque Arm, 14" - 18 1/2" Center-to-Center. Rigid Torque 
Arms Not Available. Use Adjustable Torque Arms

2 1-9

3 R304421 - H76008 Nut, 1"-8 10 -

4 R30907 - H231 Washer 8 1-10

5 R301982 G-1982 L1132 Torque Arm Bushing 16 1-9

6 R30900 - H80063 Bolt, 1"-8 X 6 3/8" Long 8 1-10

7 R303012 - B55536 Equalizer 2 1-8

8 R302273 - L1425 Equalizer Bushing 2 1-8

9 R302274 - H80080 Bolt, 1"-8 X 8" Long 2 1-10

10 R302275 - H230 Washer 2 1-10

11 R30U5165-14 - - U-Bolt Assembly, Rd. Bend, 7/8"-14 Thd. x 5" Wide x 14" Long 8 -

12 R301987 - H80025 Bolt, 1"-8 X 2 1/2" Long 4 1-10

13 R301986A - H241 Washer 4 1-10

14 R301984 - L1325 Equalizer Bushing, Old Style 4 1-8

15 R302272 - L4025 Equalizer Bushing Assembly Includes Key Nos. 3, 8, 9, 10 2 1-8

16 R301983 G-1983 L4032 Torque Arm Bushing Assembly Includes Key Nos. 3, 4, 5, 6 8 1-9



U.S. 888-725-9355
Canada 800-387-3889

www.MeritorPartsXpress.com

PB-9968-DNA (10-19)1-4

D
A

N
A

Suspension DANA
62 Series, Trailer

1

2

2

2

2

5

3

3

3

3

7 Part of Key
8

9

9
9

4

4

4

4

6

8

Equalizer Bushing Assembly

10

Torque Arm Bushing Assembly

6

7

2

2

3

3

4

4

1



U.S. 888-725-9355
Canada 800-387-3889

www.MeritorPartsXpress.com

PB-9968-DNA (10-19) 1-5

D
A

N
A

SuspensionDANA
62 Series, Trailer

KEY 
NO. 

MERITOR  
NO. 

MACH  
NO.

OEM  
REF

DESCRIPTION 
QTY. PER 
TANDEM 

PAGE 
NO.

1

R302512 - M109201
Adjustable Torque Arm, 14"- 18 1/2" Center-to-Center. Rigid Torque 
Arms Not Available. Use Adjustable Torque Arms. Includes R301980 
Bushings

2 1-9

R302513 - M109202
Adjustable Torque Arm, 18 1/2" - 21 3/8" Center-to-Center. Rigid 
Torque Arms Not Available. Use Adjustable Torque Arms. Includes 
R301980 Bushings

2 1-9

2 R302983 - H75809 Nut, 7/8"-9 8 -

3
R301980 G-1980 L1032 Torque Arm Bushing, Rubber 8 1-9

R307520 - Torque Arm Bushing, Poly 8 1-9

4 R30901 - H88755 Bolt, 7/8"-9 X 5 1/2" Long 8 1-10

5 R301975 - - Spring Roller Assembly 4 1-9

6 R301072 - L1025 Equalizer Bushing 2 1-8

7 R301993 - K1124 Equalizer Shaft 2 1-8

8 R301995 - L4026
Equalizer Bushing Assembly Including Key 6, 7 & Lock Screws and 
Washers

2 1-8

9 R30U5165-14 - - U-Bolt Assembly, Rd. Bend, 7/8"-14 Thd. x 5" Wide x 14" Long 4 -

10
R301981 G-1981 L4032 Torque Arm Bushing Assembly, Rubber, Includes Key Nos. 2, 3, 4. 8 1-9

R309552 - Torque Arm Bushing Assembly, Poly, Includes Key Nos. 2, 3, 4. 8 1-9



U.S. 888-725-9355
Canada 800-387-3889

www.MeritorPartsXpress.com

PB-9968-DNA (10-19)1-6

D
A

N
A

Suspension DANA
68 Series, Trailer

1514

1

1

2

2

5

5

3

3

3

6

7

8

8

9

10

11

11

4

4

4

Part of Key
13

12

Old Style
Equalizer Assembly

13

Equalizer Old Style 
Bushing Assembly Torque Arm Bushing Assembly

Equalizer Bushing Assembly
New Style

12

7

6

7
8

8

9

10

4
2 3



U.S. 888-725-9355
Canada 800-387-3889

www.MeritorPartsXpress.com

PB-9968-DNA (10-19) 1-7

D
A

N
A

SuspensionDANA
68 Series, Trailer

KEY 
NO. 

MERITOR  
NO.

MACH  
NO.

OEM  
REF

DESCRIPTION 
QTY. PER 
TANDEM 

PAGE  
NO.

1

R302512 - M109201
Adjustable Torque Arm, 14"- 18 1/2" Center-to-Center. Rigid Torque 
Arms Not Available. Use Adjustable Torque Arms. Includes R301980 
Bushings

2 1-9

R302513 - M109202
Adjustable Torque Arm, 18 1/2" - 21 3/8" Center-to-Center. Rigid 
Torque Arms Not Available. Use Adjustable Torque Arms. Includes 
R301980 Bushings

2 1-9

2 R302983 - H75809 Nut, 7/8"-9 8 -

3
R301980 G-1980 L1032 Torque Arm Bushing, Rubber 8 1-9

R307520 - - Torque Arm Bushing, Poly 8 1-9

4 R30901 - H88755 Bolt, 7/8"-9 X 5 1/2" Long 8 1-10

5 R301975 - - Spring Roller Assembly 2 1-9

6 R301996 - K1424 Equalizer Shaft 2 -

7 R301072 - L1025 Equalizer Bushing 2 1-8

8 R301986A - H241 Washer 4 1-10

9 R304421 - H76008 Nut, 1"-8 2 -

10 R301997 - H80070 Bolt, 1"-8 X 7" Long 2 1-10

11 R30U5165-14 - - U-Bolt Assembly, Rd. Bend, 7/8"-14 Thd. x 5" Wide x 14" Long 4 -

12 R301993 - K1124 Equalizer Shaft, Old Style 2 1-8

13 R301995 - -
Equalizer Bushing Assembly, Old Style Including Key 7, 12 & Lock 
Screws and Washers

2 1-8

14 R301998A - L4425 Equalizer Bushing Assembly Includes Key Nos. 6, 7, 8, 9, 10. 2 1-8

15
R301981 G-1981 L4032 Torque Arm Bushing Assembly, Rubber, Includes Key Nos. 2, 3, 4. 8 1-9

R309552 - Torque Arm Bushing Assembly, Poly, Includes Key Nos. 2, 3, 4. 8 1-9



U.S. 888-725-9355
Canada 800-387-3889

www.MeritorPartsXpress.com

PB-9968-DNA (10-19)1-8

D
A

N
A

Suspension DANA
Equalizer

FOR MODELS: 
55 

MERITOR  
NO.

OEM
REF

NOTES

R303012 855536 Includes R302273 Bushing

Equalizer Bushing Assembly

FOR MODELS: 
55 

Includes R302273 Bushing

MERITOR  
NO.

OEM
REF

NOTES

R302272 L4025 Bushing, Shaft, Washer (2), Nut

Equalizer Bushing Assembly

FOR MODELS: 
62, Old Style 68 

Includes R301072 Bushing

MERITOR  
NO.

OEM
REF

NOTES

R301995 L4026 Bushing, Shaft, Lock Screws, Washer

Equalizer Bushing Assembly

FOR MODELS: 
68 

Includes R301072 Bushing

MERITOR  
NO.

OEM
REF

NOTES

R301998A  L4425 Bushing, Bolts, Shaft, 2 Washers, Nut

Equalizer Bushing

FOR MODELS: 
Old Style 55 

MERITOR  
NO.

OEM
REF

OD ID LENGTH

R301984 L1325 3 5/8" 1 3/4" 4 1/16"

Equalizer Bushing

FOR MODELS: 
55 

MERITOR  
NO.

OEM
REF

OD ID LENGTH

R302273 L1425 3 1/8" 1 1/64" 5"

Equalizer Bushing

FOR MODELS: 
62, 68 

MERITOR  
NO.

OEM
REF

OD ID LENGTH MATERIAL

R301072 L1025
3 1/8" 2" 4 1/4"

Rubber

R308688 - Poly

Equalizer Shaft

FOR MODELS: 
62, 68 

MERITOR  
NO.

OEM
REF

OD LENGTH

R301993 K1124 2" 6 1/2"



U.S. 888-725-9355
Canada 800-387-3889

www.MeritorPartsXpress.com

PB-9968-DNA (10-19) 1-9

D
A

N
A

SuspensionDANA
Spring Roller Assembly 

FOR MODELS: 
62, 68 

MERITOR  
NO.

NOTES

R301975 Bolt, Roller, Nut, Washer

Adjustable Torque Arms

FOR MODELS: 
62, 68 

Includes R301980 Bushings

MERITOR  
NO.

OEM
REF

WITHOUT 
BUSHINGS

LENGTH

R302512 M109201 R302292 14 3/4" to 18 1/2"

R302513 M109202 R302293 18 1/2" to 21 3/8"

Adjustable Torque Arms

FOR MODELS: 
55

Requires R301982 Bushings (Not Included)

MERITOR  
NO.

OEM
REF

LENGTH

R302294 M109101 14" to 18 1/2"

R302295 M109102 18 1/2" to 21 3/8"

Torque Arm Bushing Assembly 

FOR MODELS: 
55 

MERITOR  
NO.

MACH 
NO.

OEM
REF

NOTES

R301983 G-1983 L4032
Bushing (2), Bolt, 
Washer (2), Nut

Torque Arm Bushing Assembly 

FOR MODELS: 
62, 68  

MERITOR  
NO.

MACH 
NO.

OEM
REF

INCLUDES MATERIAL

R301981 G-1981
L4032

Bushing, R301980; Bolt, 
R30901; Nut, R302983

Rubber

R309552 - Poly

Torque Arm Bushing 

FOR MODELS: 
55 

Length 2 11/16"

MERITOR  
NO.

MACH 
NO.

OEM
REF

OD ID MATERIAL

R301982 G-1982

L1132

1 3/4"
Small

2 3/8"
Large

1"

Rubber

R307522 - Poly

Torque Arm Bushing

FOR MODELS: 
62, 68 

MERITOR  
NO.

MACH 
NO.

OEM
REF

OD ID LENGTH MATERIAL

R301980 G-1980
L1032 1 29/32" 7/8" 3"

Rubber

R307520 - Poly



U.S. 888-725-9355
Canada 800-387-3889

www.MeritorPartsXpress.com

PB-9968-DNA (10-19)1-10

D
A

N
A

Suspension DANA
Rubber Spring Retainer 

FOR MODELS: 
Late Model 55 

MERITOR 
 NO.

OEM
REF

NOTES

R303031 L3049 Use with 1, 3, 7, 8 & 9 Leaf Springs

Bolts

 

MERITOR  
NO.

OEM
REF

THREAD 
SIZE

BOLT 
LENGTH

FOR  
MODEL

R30901 H88755 7/8" - 9 5-1/2" 62

R301987  H80025 1" - 8 2-1/2" 55

R30900  H80063 1" - 8 6-3/8" 55

R301997 H80070 1" - 8 7" 68

R302274 H80080 1" - 8 8" 55

Washers

 

MERITOR  
NO.

OEM
REF

OD ID THICKNESS
FOR 

MODEL

R302275  H230 2" 1- 1/16" 1/8" 55

R30907 H231 2-3/4" 1- 1/16" 3/16" 55

R301986A  H241 3-3/4" 1- 1/16" 1/2" 55, 68



U.S. 888-725-9355
Canada 800-387-3889

www.MeritorPartsXpress.com

PB-9968-DYT (10-19) 2-1

Suspension
D

A
Y

T
O

N
DAYTON

Contents

TRUCK / TRACTOR SUSPENSION

Dayton "Truckmaster" -  -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -  2-2

Dayton/Navistar -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   2-4

TRAILER SUSPENSION

Dayton "Tri-Lite"  -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -  2-6

Component Parts -  -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -  2-8



U.S. 888-725-9355
Canada 800-387-3889

www.MeritorPartsXpress.com

PB-9968-DYT (10-19)2-2

Suspension
D

A
Y

T
O

N
DAYTON

Dayton "Truckmaster",  
Truck/Tractor

16

Torque Arm Bushing Assembly

4

5

6

7

15

Equalizer Bushing Assembly

9
11

10

14

14

14

14

13

13

12

12

11

11

11

10
9

8

7

7

7 7

7
7

7

7

6

6

6

6

6

6

6

6

5

5

5

5

5
5

5

5

4

4

4

4

44

3

3

3

3

2

1



U.S. 888-725-9355
Canada 800-387-3889

www.MeritorPartsXpress.com

PB-9968-DYT (10-19) 2-3

Suspension
D

A
Y

T
O

N
DAYTON

Dayton "Truckmaster",  
Truck/Tractor

KEY 
NO. 

MERITOR  
NO. 

MACH  
NO.

OEM  
REF

DESCRIPTION 
QTY. PER 
TANDEM 

PAGE 
NO.

1 R303224 - 08-203551 Spring Rebound Bolt, 5/8"-11 X 5 1/2" Long, Rear Hanger 2 2-9

2 R302988 - 08-203440 Spring Rebound Nut, 5/8"-11, Rear Hanger 2 2-9

3
R302512 -

39090029; 
39090035

Adjustable Torque Arm, Front, 14 3/4"-18" Center-to-Center, Includes 
Bushings. Rigid Torque Arms Not Available. Use Adjustable Torque Arms

3 2-8

R302513 -
39090030; 
39090036

Adjustable Torque Arm, Rear, 18 1/2"- 21 1/2" Center-to-Center, Includes 
Bushings. Rigid Torque Arms Not Available. Use Adjustable Torque Arms

3 2-8

4

R301980 G-1980 39400016 Torque Arm Bushing, Rubber, For R302512 and R302513 12 2-9

R303086 - 39400013
Torque Arm Bushing, Rubber, For 39090035 and 39090036 Original OEM 
Torque Arms

12 2-9

R307520 - 39400016 Torque Arm Bushing, Poly, For R302512 and R302513 12 2-9

5 R30901 - 08-203488 Torque Arm Bolt, All, 7/8"-9 X 5 1/2" Long 12 2-9

6 R302983 - 08-204568 Torque Arm Nut, 7/8"-9, All 12 2-9

7 R302546 - 08-204565 Torque Arm Washer, For 39090035 / 39090036 Original OEM Torque Arms 12 -

8 R303080 - 39240007 Equalizer Assembly, Includes Bushing 2 2-8

9 R303082 - 39400014 Equalizer Bushing 2 2-8

10 R303083A - 39400089 Equalizer Shaft, 2" OD x 6 7/8" Long 2 2-8

11 R301279 - 08-204569 Groove Pin 2 2-8

12 R301972 - 08-203531 Spring Rebound Bolt, Equalizer, 1/2"-20 X 4 3/4" Long, 4 -

13 R303560 -- -- Spring Rebound Lock Nut, 1/2"-20 4 2-9

14

R30U8161-12 - - U-Bolt Assembly, Rd. Bend, 7/8"-14 Thd. x 3" Wide x 12" Long 8 -

R30U8161-14 - - U-Bolt Assembly, Rd. Bend, 7/8"-14 Thd. x 3" Wide x 14" Long 8 -

R30U8161-16 - - U-Bolt Assembly, Rd. Bend, 7/8"-14 Thd. x 3" Wide x 16" Long 8 -

R30U8161-18 - - U-Bolt Assembly, Rd. Bend, 7/8"-14 Thd. x 3" Wide x 18" Long 8 -

R30U8165-12 - - U-Bolt Assembly, Rd. Bend, 7/8"-14 Thd. x 5" Wide x 12" Long 8 -

R30U8165-14 - - U-Bolt Assembly, Rd. Bend, 7/8"-14 Thd. x 5" Wide x 14" Long 8 -

15 R303085A - - Equalizer Bushing Assembly, Includes Key Nos. 9, 10, 11 2 2-8

16
R303087 - -

Torque Arm Bushing Assembly, For 39090035 and 39090036.
Includes Key Nos. 4, 5, 6, 7

12 2-9

R301981 G-1981 -
Torque Arm Bushing Assembly, For R302512 and R302513, 
Includes Key Nos. 8, 9, 10

12 2-9



U.S. 888-725-9355
Canada 800-387-3889

www.MeritorPartsXpress.com

PB-9968-DYT (10-19)2-4

Suspension
D

A
Y

T
O

N
DAYTON
Dayton/Navistar  
Truck/Tractor

16

Torque Arm Bushing Assembly

4

5

6

7

15

Equalizer Bushing Assembly

9
11

10

14

14

14

14

13

13

12

12

11

11

11

10
9

8

7

7

7

7
7

7

7

7
6

6

6

6

6

6

6

6

5

5

5

5

5

5

5

5

4

4

4

4

4

4

3

3

3

3

2

1



U.S. 888-725-9355
Canada 800-387-3889

www.MeritorPartsXpress.com

PB-9968-DYT (10-19) 2-5

Suspension
D

A
Y

T
O

N
DAYTON
Dayton/Navistar  
Truck/Tractor

KEY 
NO. 

MERITOR  
NO. 

MACH 
NO.

OEM  
REF

DESCRIPTION 
QTY. PER 
TANDEM 

PAGE 
NO.

1 R303224 - 08-203551 Spring Rebound Bolt, 5/8"-11 X 5 1/2" Long, Rear Hanger 2 2-9

2 R302988 - 08-203440 Spring Rebound Nut, 5/8"-11, Rear Hanger 2 2-9

3
R302512 -

412594C93; 
412595C93

Adjustable Torque Arm, Front, 14 3/4"-18" Center-to-Center, Includes Bush-
ings. Rigid Torque Arms Not Available. Use Adjustable Torque Arms

3 2-8

R302513 -
412592C91; 
412593C91

Adjustable Torque Arm, Rear, 18 1/2"- 21 1/2" Center-to-Center, Includes 
Bushings. Rigid Torque Arms Not Available. Use Adjustable Torque Arms

3 2-8

4

R301980 G-1980 39400016 Torque Arm Bushing, Rubber, For R302512 and R302513 12 2-9

R303086 - 412587C1 Torque Arm Bushing, Rubber, For Original OEM Torque Arms 12 2-9

R307520 - - Torque Arm Bushing, Poly, For Original OEM Torque Arms 12 2-9

5 R30901 - 346951C1 Torque Arm Bolt, All, 7/8"-9 X 5 1/2" Long 12 2-9

6 R302983 - 414001 Torque Arm Nut, 7/8"-9, All 12 2-9

7 R302546 - 08-204568 Torque Arm Washer, For Original OEM Torque Arms 12 -

8 R303081 - 377202C11 Equalizer Assembly, Includes Bushing 2 2-8

9 R303082 - 377203C11 Equalizer Bushing 2 2-8

10 R303083A - A365350C1 Equalizer Shaft, 2" OD x 6 7/8" Long 2 2-8

11 R301279 - 08-204569 Groove Pin 2 2-8

12 R301972 - 08-203531 Spring Rebound Bolt, Equalizer, 1/2"-20 X 4 3/4" Long, 4 -

13 R303560 - 334-490 Spring Rebound Nut, Equalizer, 1/2"-20 4 2-9

14

R30U8161-12 - - U-Bolt Assembly, Rd. Bend, 7/8"-14 Thd. x 3" Wide x 12" Long 8 -

R30U8161-14 - - U-Bolt Assembly, Rd. Bend, 7/8"-14 Thd. x 3" Wide x 14" Long 8 -

R30U8161-16 - - U-Bolt Assembly, Rd. Bend, 7/8"-14 Thd. x 3" Wide x 16" Long 8 -

R30U8161-18 - - U-Bolt Assembly, Rd. Bend, 7/8"-14 Thd. x 3" Wide x 18" Long 8 -

R30U8165-12 - - U-Bolt Assembly, Rd. Bend, 7/8"-14 Thd. x 5" Wide x 12" Long 8 -

R30U8165-14 - - U-Bolt Assembly, Rd. Bend, 7/8"-14 Thd. x 5" Wide x 14" Long 8 -

15 R303085A - - Equalizer Bushing Assembly, Includes Key Nos. 9, 10, 11 2 2-8

16
R303087 - -

Torque Arm Bushing Assembly, For Original OEM Torque Arms Includes Key 
Nos. 4, 5, 6, 7

12 2-9

R301981 G-1981 -
Torque Arm Bushing Assembly, For R302512 and R302513, Includes Key Nos. 
4, 5, 6

12 2-9



U.S. 888-725-9355
Canada 800-387-3889

www.MeritorPartsXpress.com

PB-9968-DYT (10-19)2-6

Suspension
D

A
Y

T
O

N
DAYTON

Dayton "Tri-Lite"  
Trailer

1

4

4

2

3

3

1

4

7

8

2

4
2

3

3

2

14

Torque Arm Bushing Assembly

4

2

3

13

Equalizer Bushing Assembly

7

8

6

12

12

12

12

10

9

6

5 With U-Bolt
Down

11



U.S. 888-725-9355
Canada 800-387-3889

www.MeritorPartsXpress.com

PB-9968-DYT (10-19) 2-7

Suspension
D

A
Y

T
O

N
DAYTON

Dayton "Tri-Lite"  
Trailer

KEY 
NO. 

MERITOR  
NO. 

MACH  
NO.

OEM  
REF

DESCRIPTION 
QTY. PER 
TANDEM 

PAGE 
NO.

1

R302512 -
39090029; 
39080011; 
39080063

Adjustable Torque Arm, 14 3/4"-18" Center-to-Center, 
Includes Bushings

2 2-8

R302513 -
39090030; 
39080089; 
39080092

Adjustable Torque Arm, 18 1/2"- 21 1/2" Center-to-Center, 
Includes Bushings

2 2-8

2
R301980 G-1980 39400016 Torque Arm Bushing, Rubber, For R302512 and R302513 8 2-9

R307520 - - Torque Arm Bushing, Poly 8 2-9

3 R30901 - 08-203488 Torque Arm Bolt, 7/8"-9 X 5 1/2" Long 8 2-9

4 R302983 - 08-204568 Torque Arm Nut, 7/8"-9 8 2-9

5 R303080 - 39240007 Equalizer Assembly, Includes Bushing 2 2-8

6 R303082 - 39400014 Equalizer Bushing 2 2-8

7 R303083A - 39400089 Equalizer Shaft, 2" OD x 6 7/8" Long 2 2-8

8 R301279 - 08-204569 Groove Pin 2 2-8

9 R301972 - 08-203531 Spring Rebound Bolt, Equalizer, 1/2"-20 X 4 3/4" Long, 4 -

10 R303560 - 08-203440 Spring Rebound Nut, Equalizer, 1/2"-20 4 2-9

11 R302840 - 39050021 Top Plate, 5" Rd. and 5" Sq. Axles, with U-Bolts Down
As  

Required
2-9

12

R30U8161-12 - - U-Bolt Assembly, Rd. Bend, 7/8"-14 Thd. x 3" Wide x 12" Long 8 -

R30U8161-14 - - U-Bolt Assembly, Rd. Bend, 7/8"-14 Thd. x 3" Wide x 14" Long 8 -

R30U8161-16 - - U-Bolt Assembly, Rd. Bend, 7/8"-14 Thd. x 3" Wide x 16" Long 8 -

R30U8161-18 - - U-Bolt Assembly, Rd. Bend, 7/8"-14 Thd. x 3" Wide x 18" Long 8 -

R30U8165-12 - - U-Bolt Assembly, Rd. Bend, 7/8"-14 Thd. x 5" Wide x 12" Long 8 -

R30U8165-14 - - U-Bolt Assembly, Rd. Bend, 7/8"-14 Thd. x 5" Wide x 14" Long 8 -

13 R303085A - - Equalizer Bushing Assembly, Includes Key Nos. 6, 7, 8 2 2-8

14 R301981 G-1981 - Torque Arm Bushing Assembly, Includes Key Nos. 2, 3, 4 8 2-9



U.S. 888-725-9355
Canada 800-387-3889

www.MeritorPartsXpress.com

PB-9968-DYT (10-19)2-8

Suspension
D

A
Y

T
O

N
DAYTON

Equalizer

FOR MODELS: 
"Truckmaster", 
Tri-Lite 

MERITOR  
NO.

OEM
REF

INCLUDES

R303080 Dayton 39240007 Includes R303082 Bushing

Equalizer

FOR MODELS: 
Navistar 

MERITOR  
NO.

OEM
REF

NOTES

R303081 377202-C11
Includes R303082 

Bushing

Equalizer Bushing Assembly

FOR MODELS: 
All 

MERITOR  
NO.

OEM
REF

INCLUDES

R303085A
39400014, 39400021, 

08-204566
Bushing, Shaft, and Grove Pin

Equalizer Bushing

 FOR MODELS: 
All 

MERITOR  
NO.

OEM
REF

OD ID LENGTH

R303082 39400014 3 1/8" 2" 4 1/4"

Shaft

 FOR MODELS: 
All

MERITOR  
NO.

OEM
REF

OD LENGTH

R303083A 39400089 2" 6 7/8"

Pin

FOR MODELS: 
All 

MERITOR  
NO.

OEM  
REF

OD LENGTH

R301279 08-204569 1/2" 2 3/4"

Universal Torque Arm Assembly

FOR MODELS: 
All

Includes Bushings

MERITOR  
NO.

BUSHING  
NO.

LENGTH  
(C-T-C)

R302512 R301980 14 3/4" to 18"

R302513 R301980 18 1/2" to 21 3/8"



U.S. 888-725-9355
Canada 800-387-3889

www.MeritorPartsXpress.com

PB-9968-DYT (10-19) 2-9

Suspension
D

A
Y

T
O

N
DAYTON

Torque Arm Bushing Assembly

FOR MODELS: 
"Truckmaster", 
Navistar 

For Original OEM Torque Arms

MERITOR  
NO.

INCLUDES

R303087
Bushing, R303086; Bolt, R30901; Washer,  

R302546; Nut, R302983

Torque Arm Bushing Assembly

FOR MODELS: 
 ALL

For R302512 and R302513 Torque Arms

MERITOR  
NO.

MACH  
NO.

MATERIAL INCLUDES

R301981 G-1981 Rubber Bushing, R301980 / G-1980; 
Bolt, R30901; Nut, R302983R309552 - Poly

Torque Arm Bushing

FOR MODELS: 
"Truckmaster", 
Navistar 

For Original OEM Torque Arms

MERITOR  
NO.

OEM
REF

OD ID LENGTH MATERIAL

R303086
Dayton 39400013

Navistar 412587-C1
2 3/8" 7/8" 3" Rubber

Torque Arm Bushing

For R302512 and R302513 Torque Arms

MERITOR  
NO.

MACH  
NO.

OEM
REF

OD ID LENGTH MATERIAL

R301980 G-1980
39400016 1 29/32" 7/8" 3"

Rubber

R307520 - Poly

Bolt

MERITOR  
NO.

OEM
REF

THREAD
BOLT  

LENGTH

R30901 08-203488 7/8" - 9 5-1/2"

R303224 08-203551 5/8" - 11 5-1/2"

Lock Nuts

 

MERITOR  
NO.

OEM
REF

THREAD

R303560 08-203440 1/2" - 20

R302988  934 00 488 5/8" - 11

R302983 08-204568 7/8" - 9

Plate

FOR MODELS: 
"Tri-Lite" 

MERITOR  
NO.

OEM  
REF

R302840 39050021



U.S. 888-725-9355
Canada 800-387-3889

www.MeritorPartsXpress.com

PB-9968-DYT (10-19)2-10

Suspension
D

A
Y

T
O

N

NOTES:



U.S. 888-725-9355
Canada 800-387-3889

www.MeritorPartsXpress.com

PB-9968-FRU (10-19) 3-1

Suspension
F

R
U

E
H

A
U

F
FRUEHAUF - TRAILER

Contents

TRAILER AIR SUSPENSION

NT  -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -  3-2

T / W24T1  -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   3-4

TRAILER LEAF SPRING SUSPENSION

F-2 Standard / F-2 Wide-Base Hangers  -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   3-6

J-2  -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   3-10

NF-2  -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   3-12

TRAILER SINGLE POINT SUSPENSION

M2 Overslung / Underslung -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   3-14

Component Parts -  -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   3-16



U.S. 888-725-9355
Canada 800-387-3889

www.MeritorPartsXpress.com

PB-9968-FRU (10-19)3-2

Suspension
F

R
U

E
H

A
U

F
FRUEHAUF - TRAILER

NT - Air Suspension

1

1

2

2

5

5

3

3

3

3

6

7

9

10

13

12
14

16

4

4

17

1 2 3 53 4

11

7

8

15 15

Bushing Assembly



U.S. 888-725-9355
Canada 800-387-3889

www.MeritorPartsXpress.com

PB-9968-FRU (10-19) 3-3

Suspension
F

R
U

E
H

A
U

F
FRUEHAUF - TRAILER

NT - Air Suspension
KEY 
NO. 

MERITOR  
NO. 

MACH  
NO.

OEM  
REF

DESCRIPTION 
QTY. PER 

AXLE 
PAGE 
NO.

1 R30937 - FSP-006-02-009 Nut, 1 1/4"-14 Thd. 4 3-18

2 R301074 - UXA-000002 Compression Washer, 2 1/2" OD x 1 1/16" ID x 1/4" Thick 4 3-17

3 R30927 G-927 UXA-000011 Torque Arm Bushing, Rubber 8 3-18

3 R307433 - - Torque Arm Bushing, Poly 8 3-18

4 R302833 - UXA-000356-001 Washer, 2 1/2" OD x 1 5/16" ID x 1/16" Thick 4 3-17

5 R301018 - UXA-000016 Torque Arm Bolt, 6" Length 4 3-18

6 R309363 - UCF006668-001 Front Hanger 2 3-19

7

R30U8161-10 - UXA-000046-915
U-Bolt Assembly, Rd. Bend, 7/8"-14 Thd. x 3" Wide x 10" 
Long

4 -

R30U8161-12 - UXA-000046-916
U-Bolt Assembly, Rd. Bend, 7/8"-14 Thd. x 3" Wide x 12" 
Long

4 -

R30U8161-16 - UXA-000046-917
U-Bolt Assembly, Rd. Bend, 7/8"-14 Thd. x 3" Wide x 16" 
Long

4 -

R30U8161-18 - UXA-000046-918
U-Bolt Assembly, Rd. Bend, 7/8"-14 Thd. x 3" Wide x 18" 
Long

4 -

8 R302840 -
UCD-007601-007; 
UCR30008801-001

Saddle 2 2-9

9 - - UCF006972-003 Spacer Plate 2 -

10 M85321 -
UCF-008339-001; UCF-
008339-002; 680298

Shock 2 -

11 FS9394 - UCR3009393-002 Air Spring 2 -

12 R3010778 - UCF006696-001 Axle Seat, on Top of Axle High Ride Height 14" to 15" 4 3-21

13 R307636 - UCF002610-001 Bottom Plate, High Ride 2 3-21

14
R302514 G-2514 UXA-000026-001

Rigid Torque Arm, 15 7/16" Center-to-Center, Does Not 
Include Bushings

2 3-18

R302515 G-2515 UCF002640-001
Adjustable Torque Arm, 15 7/16" Center-to-Center, Does Not 
Include Bushings

2 3-18

15 R302829 -
FSP-005-03-012; 

FSP-006-02-
PK6;UXA-000020-001

Rebound Bolt Assembly, Includes Bolt, Nut and Roller 2 3-20

16 R3010758 - FCF-008248-902
Uni-Rod Kit, 20"- 30" Long, 7/8" ID (use w/R303173 Uni- 
Dapter)

1 -

17
R301023 G-1023 UXA-000011-900 (1/2)

Trailing Arm Bushing Assembly, Rubber, 
Includes Key Nos. 1, 2, 3, 4, 5

4 -

R309362 - -
Trailing Arm Bushing Assembly, Poly, 
Includes Key Nos. 1, 2, 3, 4, 5

4 3-18



U.S. 888-725-9355
Canada 800-387-3889

www.MeritorPartsXpress.com

PB-9968-FRU (10-19)3-4

Suspension
F

R
U

E
H

A
U

F
FRUEHAUF - TRAILER

T / W24T1 - Air Suspension

1
2

2

5

15

6

9
10

11

11

11

12

13

13

12

14 7

4

8

Model W24T1

Model T1
Shown

13

12

1

3

2

5
4

2

Bushing Assembly

3



U.S. 888-725-9355
Canada 800-387-3889

www.MeritorPartsXpress.com

PB-9968-FRU (10-19) 3-5

Suspension
F

R
U

E
H

A
U

F
FRUEHAUF - TRAILER

T / W24T1 - Air Suspension
KEY 
NO. 

MERITOR  
NO. 

MACH  
NO.

OEM  
REF

DESCRIPTION 
QTY. PER 

AXLE 
PAGE  
NO.

1 R301019 - UXA-000015-001 Trailing Arm Bolt 2 3-16

2 R301020 G-1020 UXA-000004 Trailing Arm Bushing, Rubber 4 3-16

R307432 - UXA-000004 Trailing Arm Bushing, Poly 4 3-16

3 R301021 - UXA-000003 Compression Washer, 4" OD x 1 1/16" ID x 1/4" Thick 2 3-17

4 R302832 - UXA-000356-002 Outer Compression Washer, 4" OD x 2" ID x 1/16" Thick 2 3-17

5 R30937 - FSP-006-02-PK9 Nut, 1 1/4"-14 Thd. 2 3-17

6
R303586 - UCR30001177-001 Hanger, Roadside 1 3-17

R303587 - UCR30001177-002 Hanger, Curbside 1 3-23

7

M85300 - UCR30001295-901 Shock Absorber, T Models, Includes Bushings 2 -

M89419 - UCR30001295-901
Shock Absorber, Premium Adjustable, T Models, Includes 
Bushings

2 -

M85322 - UCR30002983-001 Shock Absorber, W24T1 Model, Includes Bushings 2 -

8

FS9394 -
UCR30009393-002, 
UCR30009393-001

Firestone Air Spring, Current Style, T Models 2 -

MAF9394 -
UCR30009393-002, 
UCR30009393-001

Meritor Air Spring, Current Style, T Models 2 -

FS9053 - UCR30001304-002 Firestone Air Spring, W24T1 Model 2 -

9 R301835 - FSP-006-02-013 Nut, 7/8"-14 Thd 4 -

10 R302546 - FSP-007-02-008 Washer, 7/8" ID 4 -

11 R30U8575-126 - BXR30000460-900
U-Bolt Assy, Flat Sq. Bend, 1"-14 Thd. x 5" Wide x 12 3/4" 
Long

4 -

12

R303588 - UCR30001660-001 Axle Seat, T Models, Curbside 1 -

R303589 - UCR30001660-002 Axle Seat, T Models, Roadside 1 -

- - UCR30001994-001 Axle Seat, W24T1 Models 2 -

13

R303590 - UCR30004461-001 Bottom Plate, T Models 2 -

R303594 - UCR30001874-001
Bottom Plate Assembly, W24T1 Model, Roadside, 
No Longer Available

1 -

R303595 - UCR30001874-002
Bottom Plate Assembly, W24T1 Model, Curbside, 
No Longer Available

1 -

14 R303596 - UCR30001656-001 Upper Shock Bracket 2 -

15
R301024 G-1024 UXA-000004-900

Trailing Arm Bushing Assembly, Rubber, Includes Key Nos. 
1, 2, 3, 4, 5

2 3-16

R309361 - UXA-000004-900
Trailing Arm Bushing Assembly, Poly, Includes Key Nos. 1, 
2, 3, 4, 5

2 3-16



U.S. 888-725-9355
Canada 800-387-3889

www.MeritorPartsXpress.com

PB-9968-FRU (10-19)3-6

Suspension
F

R
U

E
H

A
U

F
FRUEHAUF - TRAILER

F-2 Standard / F-2 Wide-Base Hangers - Leaf Spring

27

7

9

10

10

11

11

12
13

14

20

16
1617

17

18

18

19

23

8

3

10

1
1

1

2

18
197

7
6

518

15

Wide Base Hangers

11
12

13

9

10

11

14

16

10

18
197

25 24

Fabricated EqualizerAlterna�ve Cast Equalizer

Rear

CenterFront

5

16
1718

18
7

19

26

7
6

5

4

3

5

Torque Arm Bushing Kit Equalizer Bushing Kit

22

21

15 8

2

4

10

16

18

18

19

19

7

21

20



U.S. 888-725-9355
Canada 800-387-3889

www.MeritorPartsXpress.com

PB-9968-FRU (10-19) 3-7

Suspension
F

R
U

E
H

A
U

F
FRUEHAUF - TRAILER

F-2 Standard / F-2 Wide-Base Hangers - Leaf Spring
KEY 
NO. 

MERITOR  
NO. 

MACH  
NO.

OEM  
REF

DESCRIPTION 
QTY. PER 
TANDEM 

PAGE  
NO.

1 R302829 -
FSP-005-03-012; 

FSP-006-02-
PK6;UXA-000020-001

Rebound Bolt Assembly 2 3-20

2

R302828 G-2828 UCF-002470-001 Rear Hanger, Standard Base, Under Mount 2 3-19

- - UCF-002471-001 Rear Hanger, Standard Base, Straddle Mount 2 -

- - UXA-00065 Rear Hanger, Standard Base, Cast Left Hand 1 -

- - UXA-00065-001 Rear Hanger, Standard Base, Cast Right Hand 1 -

R302824 - UCF-005858-001 Rear Hanger, Wide Base, Under Mount; 1, 3 or 4 Leaf Springs 2 3-19

- - UCR30007745-001 Rear Hanger, Wide Base, Under Mount; 7, 8 or 9 Leaf Springs 2 -

3 R301019 - UXA-000015-001 Equalizer Bolt 2 3-16

4 R302832 - UXA-000356-002 Outer Compression Washer, 4" OD x 2" ID x 1/16" Thick 2 3-17

5
R301020 G-1020 UXA-000004 Equalizer Bushing, Rubber 4 3-16

R307432 - UXA-000004 Equalizer Bushing, Poly 4 3-16

6 R301021 - UXA-000003 Compression Washer, 4" OD x 1 1/16" ID x 1/4" Thick 2 3-17

7 R30937 - FSP-006-02-PK9 Equalizer Nut, 1 1/4"-14 Thd. 10 -

8

R302827 G-2827 UXA-000034 Equalizer Hanger, Standard Base, Under Mount, Center 2 3-19

- - UXA-000021 Equalizer Hanger, Standard Base, Straddle Mount 2 -

- - UXA-000067 Equalizer Hanger, Standard Base, Cast, Left Hand 1 -

- - UXA-000067-001 Equalizer Hanger, Standard Base, Cast, Right Hand 1 -

R302823 - UCR30007746-001 Equalizer Hanger, Wide Base, Under Mount 2 3-19

9
R302839 - UCC-005998-001 Spring Saddle, Single Leaf Springs 4 -

R302840 -
UCD-007601-007; 
UCR30008801-001

Spring Saddle, Fabricated, Multi-Leaf Springs 4 2-9

10

R30U8161-10 - UXA-000046-915 U-Bolt Assembly, Rd. Bend, 7/8"-14 Thd. x 3" Wide x 10" Long 8 -

R30U8161-12 - UXA-000046-916 U-Bolt Assembly, Rd. Bend, 7/8"-14 Thd. x 3" Wide x 12" Long 8 -

R30U8161-16 - UXA-000046-917 U-Bolt Assembly, Rd. Bend, 7/8"-14 Thd. x 3" Wide x 16" Long 8 -

R30U8161-18 - UXA-000046-918 U-Bolt Assembly, Rd. Bend, 7/8"-14 Thd. x 3" Wide x 18" Long 8 -

11 R302842 -
UCR30006632-001; 
UCR30006632-002

Delrin Spring Liner Pad 8 3-21

12 R302838 G-2838 UXA-000048 Spring Spacer 4 3-21

13 R302837 - AXA-000512-001 Spring Seat 4 3-21

14 R302836 - AXA-000495-001 Axle Bracket, Most Models 4 -

15

R302826 G-2826 UCF-002467-001 Front Hanger, Standard Base, Under Mount 2 -

- - UCF-002473-001 Front Hanger, Standard Base, Straddle Mount 2 -

- - UXA-000066 Front Hanger, Standard Base, Cast, Left Hand 1 -

- - UXA-000066-001 Front Hanger, Standard Base, Cast, Right Hand 1 3-19

R302822 - UCF-001466-001 Front Hanger, Wide Base, Under Mount 2 3-18

16 R301018 - UXA-000016 Torque Arm Bolt 8 3-17

17 R302833 - UXA-000356-001 Outer Washer, 2 1/2" OD x 1 5/16" ID x 1/16" Thick 8 3-18

18
R30927 G-927 UXA-000011 Torque Arm Bushing, Rubber 16 3-18

R307433 - UXA-000011 Torque Arm Bushing, Poly 16 3-17

19 R301074 - UXA-000002 Compression Washer, 2 1/2" OD x 1 1/16" ID x 1/4" Thick 8 3-18

20 R302829 -
FSP-005-03-012; 

FSP-006-02-
PK6;UXA-000020-001

Rebound Bolt Assembly, Includes Bolt, Nut and Roller 2 3-18



U.S. 888-725-9355
Canada 800-387-3889

www.MeritorPartsXpress.com

PB-9968-FRU (10-19)3-8

Suspension
F

R
U

E
H

A
U

F
FRUEHAUF - TRAILER

F-2 Standard / F-2 Wide-Base Hangers - Leaf Spring

27

7

9

10

10

11

11

12
13

14

20

16
1617

17

18

18

19

23

8

3

10

1
1

1

2

18
197

7
6

518

15

Wide Base Hangers

11
12

13

9

10

11

14

16

10

18
197

25 24

Fabricated EqualizerAlterna�ve Cast Equalizer

Rear

CenterFront

5

16
1718

18
7

19

26

7
6

5

4

3

5

Torque Arm Bushing Kit Equalizer Bushing Kit

22

21

15 8

2

4

10

16

18

18

19

19

7

21

20



U.S. 888-725-9355
Canada 800-387-3889

www.MeritorPartsXpress.com

PB-9968-FRU (10-19) 3-9

Suspension
F

R
U

E
H

A
U

F
FRUEHAUF - TRAILER

F-2 Standard / F-2 Wide-Base Hangers - Leaf Spring
KEY 
NO. 

MERITOR  
NO. 

MACH  
NO.

OEM  
REF

DESCRIPTION 
QTY. PER 
TANDEM 

PAGE  
NO.

21 R302515 G-2515 UCF-002640-001
Adjustable Torque Arm, 15 7/16" Center-to-Center, Does Not 
Include Bushings

2 3-16

22 R302514 G-2514 UXA-000026-001
Rigid Torque Arm, 15 7/16" Center-to-Center, Does Not Include 
Bushings

2 3-16

23 R302830 G-2830 UXA-000017 Equalizer, Cast Steel 2 3-16

24
R302831 - UCF-001463-001 Equalizer, Fabricated 2 3-16

- - Various Equalizer, Widespread, No Longer Available 2 3-18

25 R308931 - UCF-006963-001
Equalizer, Ductile Iron (Replaces Fabricated Steel Version 
R302831), Use With 1, 3 or 4 Leaf Springs

2 3-18

26
R301023 G-1023 UXA-000011-900 (1/2)

Torque Arm Bushing Assembly, Rubber, Includes Key Nos. 7, 
16, 17, 18, 19

8 3-18

R309362 - UXA-000011-900 (1/2)
Torque Arm Bushing Assembly, Poly, Includes Key Nos. 7, 16, 
17, 18, 19

8 3-18

27
R301024 G-1024 UXA-000004-900

Equalizer Bushing Assembly, Rubber, Includes Key Nos. 3, 4, 
5, 6, 7

2 3-16

R309361 - UXA-000004-900
Equalizer Bushing Assembly, Poly, Includes Key Nos. 3, 4, 5, 
6, 7

2 3-16



U.S. 888-725-9355
Canada 800-387-3889

www.MeritorPartsXpress.com

PB-9968-FRU (10-19)3-10

Suspension
F

R
U

E
H

A
U

F
FRUEHAUF - TRAILER

J-2 - Leaf Spring

19 20

1

2

17
18

15
16

17
2

3
4

2

3

5
6

4

Torque Arm Bushing Kit Equalizer Bushing Kit

9

9

10

11

12

13

10

10

10

11

12

13

13

4
5

4

2

2

18

15

15

16

16

16

17

14

17

17

17

7

8

6

10

10



U.S. 888-725-9355
Canada 800-387-3889

www.MeritorPartsXpress.com

PB-9968-FRU (10-19) 3-11

Suspension
F

R
U

E
H

A
U

F
FRUEHAUF - TRAILER

J-2 - Leaf Spring
KEY 
NO. 

MERITOR  
NO. 

MACH  
NO.

OEM  
REF

DESCRIPTION 
QTY. PER 
TANDEM 

PAGE 
NO.

1
R302831 - UCF-001463-001 Equalizer, Fabricated 2 3-16

R302830 G-2830 UXA-000017 Equalizer, Cast Steel 2 3-16

2 R30937 - FSP-006-02-PK9 Nut, 1 1/4"-14 Thd. 10 -

3 R301021 - UXA-000003 Compression Washer, 4" OD x 1 1/16" ID x 1/4" Thick 2 3-17

4
R301020 G-1020 UXA-000004 Equalizer Bushing, Rubber 4 3-16

R307432 - - Equalizer Bushing, Poly 4 3-16

5 R302832 - UXA-000356-002 Equalizer Washer, 4" OD x 2" ID x 1/16" Thick 2 3-17

6 R301019 - UXA-000015-001 Equalizer Bolt 2 3-16

7 - - UCR30004177-002 Equalizer Hanger 2 -

8 - - UCR30007745-002 Rear Hanger 2 -

9 R302829 -
FSP-005-03-012; 
FSP-006-02-PK6;
UXA-000020-001

Rebound Bolt Assembly 2 3-20

10 R30U8575-126 - BXR30000460-900
U-Bolt Assembly, Flat Sq. Bend, 1"-14 Thd. x 5" Wide x 12 3/4" 
Long

8 -

11 R302842 - UCD-006632-002 Delrin Liner 4 3-21

12 R302837 - AXA-000512-001 Spring Seat 4 3-21

13
R302515 G-2515 UCF002640-001

Adjustable Torque Arm, 15 7/16" Center-to-Center, Does Not 
Include Bushings

2 3-18

R302514 G-2514 UXA-000026-001
Rigid Torque Arm, 15 7/16" Center-to-Center, Does Not Include 
Bushings

2 3-18

14 - - UCR30004169-002 Front Hanger, Straight Frame 12° 2 -

15 R301018 - UXA-000016 Torque Arm Bolt 8 3-18

16 R302833 UXA-000356-001 Outer Washer, 2 1/2" OD x 1 5/16" ID x 1/16" Thick 8 3-17

17
R30927 G-927 UXA-000011 Torque Arm Bushing, Rubber 16 3-18

R307433 UXA-000011 Torque Arm Bushing, Poly 16 3-18

18 R301074 UXA-000002 Compression Washer, 2 1/2" OD x 1 1/16" ID x 1/4" Thick 8 3-17

19
R301023 G-1023 UXA-000011-900 (1/2)

Torque Arm Bushing Assembly, Rubber, 
Includes Key Nos. 2, 15, 16 17, 18

8 3-18

R309362 UXA-000011-900 (1/2)
Torque Arm Bushing Assembly, Poly, 
Includes Key Nos. 2, 15, 16 17, 18

8 3-18

20
R301024 G-1024 UXA-000004-900

Equalizer Bushing Assembly, Rubber, 
Includes Key Nos. 2, 3, 4, 5

2 3-16

R309361 - UXA-000004-900 Equalizer Bushing Assembly, Poly, Includes Key Nos. 2, 3, 4, 5, 2 3-16



U.S. 888-725-9355
Canada 800-387-3889

www.MeritorPartsXpress.com

PB-9968-FRU (10-19)3-12

Suspension
F

R
U

E
H

A
U

F
FRUEHAUF - TRAILER

NF-2, Trailer

23

9

10

11
11

15

6

6

17

6

18
17

18

19

19

20

8

24

2

16

16

11
5

6

6

6

6

6

3

19
2010

10
8

19

1
4

12

11

11

13

17

11

17 19
2010

19
2010

9

10
8

17
1819

19
10

20

22

Torque Arm Bushing Assembly Equalizer Bushing Kit

7

8
7

9

9

16

12

13

13
14

13
21

24



U.S. 888-725-9355
Canada 800-387-3889

www.MeritorPartsXpress.com

PB-9968-FRU (10-19) 3-13

Suspension
F

R
U

E
H

A
U

F
FRUEHAUF - TRAILER

NF-2, Trailer
KEY 
NO. 

MERITOR  
NO. 

MACH  
NO.

OEM  
REF

DESCRIPTION 
QTY. PER 
TANDEM 

PAGE 
NO.

1 R309363 - UCF006668-001 Front Hanger 2 3-19

2 R309364 - UCF006672-001 Center Hanger 2 3-19

3 R309365 - UCF005858-002 Rear Hanger 2 3-20

4 - G-9366 UCF008317-001 Equalizer, Includes Bushing 2 3-16

5 R309368 - UCF006699-001 Equalizer Bushing, Rubber 2 3-17

6 R309372 -
FSP-005-03-054; FSP-

006-02-006 
Rebound Bolt and Nut 8 3-17

7 R301166 - FSP-005-03-028 Bolt, 1"-14 x 7" Long 2 3-17

8 R302275 - FSP-007-02-010 Washer, 2" OD x 1 1/16" ID x1/8" Thick 2 3-17

9 R309370 - UCF006703-001 Spacer Bushing 4 3-17

10 R30937 - FSP-006-02-PK9 Nut, 1 1/4"-14 Thd. 10 -

11

R30U8161-10 - UXA-000046-915 U-Bolt Assembly, Rd. Bend, 7/8"-14 Thd. x 3" Wide x 10" Long 8 -

R30U8161-12 - UXA-000046-916 U-Bolt Assembly, Rd. Bend, 7/8"-14 Thd. x 3" Wide x 12" Long 8 -

R30U8161-16 - UXA-000046-917 U-Bolt Assembly, Rd. Bend, 7/8"-14 Thd. x 3" Wide x 16" Long 8 -

R30U8161-18 - UXA-000046-918 U-Bolt Assembly, Rd. Bend, 7/8"-14 Thd. x 3" Wide x 18" Long 8 -

12
R302839 - UCC-005998-001 Saddle, Single Leaf Spring 4 3-21

R302840 -
UCD-007601-007; 
UCR30008801-001

Spring Saddle, Fabricated, Multi-Leaf Springs 4 -

13 R302842 - UCD-006632-002 Delrin Spring Liner As Required 3-21

14 R3010778 - UCF006696-001 Axle Seat, High Ride 2 3-21

15 R307636 - UCF002610-001 Bottom Plate, High Ride 2 3-21

16 R302514 G-2514 UXA-000026-001
Rigid Torque Arm, 15 7/16" Center-to-Center, Does Not 
Include Bushings

2 3-18

16 R302515 G-2515 UCF002640-001
Adjustable Torque Arm, 15 7/16" Center-to-Center, Does Not 
Include Bushings

2 3-18

17 R301018 - UXA-000016 Torque Arm Bolt - 3-21

18 R302833 - UXA-000356-001 Washer, 2 1/2" OD x 1 5/16" ID x 1/16" Thick 8 3-18

19 R30927 G-927 - Torque Arm Bushing, Rubber - 3-18

19 R307433 - UXA-000011 Torque Arm Bushing, Poly 16 3-17

20 R301074 - UXA-000002 Compression Washer, 2 1/2" OD x 1 1/16" ID x 1/4" Thick 8 3-18

21 R302838 G-2838 UXA-000048 Spring Spacer, 1 1/2" Thick As Required 3-18

22
R301023 - UXA-000011-900 (1/2)

Torque Arm Bushing Assembly, Rubber, Includes Key Nos. 10, 
17, 18, 19, 20

8 3-18

R309362 - -
Torque Arm Bushing Assembly, Poly, Includes Key Nos. 10, 17, 
18, 19, 20

8 3-18

23 R309367 - - Equalizer Bushing Assembly, Includes Key Nos. 5, 7, 8, 9, 10 2 3-17

24 R302837 - AXA-000512-001 Spring Seat, Rear 2 3-17



U.S. 888-725-9355
Canada 800-387-3889

www.MeritorPartsXpress.com

PB-9968-FRU (10-19)3-14

Suspension
F

R
U

E
H

A
U

F
FRUEHAUF - TRAILER
M2 Overslung/Underslung, Trailer

1

2

3

3

1

1

1

1

4

5

6

6

8

7

Underslung Axles

3

Overslung Trunnion
and Axle Shown

1

4

5

9



U.S. 888-725-9355
Canada 800-387-3889

www.MeritorPartsXpress.com

PB-9968-FRU (10-19) 3-15

Suspension
F

R
U

E
H

A
U

F
FRUEHAUF - TRAILER
M2 Overslung/Underslung, Trailer

KEY 
NO. 

MERITOR  
NO. 

MACH  
NO.

OEM  
REF

DESCRIPTION 
QTY. PER 
TANDEM 

PAGE 
NO.

1 R30U8585-132 - UCD-008680-901
U-Bolt Assembly, Flat Sq. Bend, 1 1/8"-12 Thd. x 5" Wide x 
13 1/4" Long

12 -

2 - G-3576 UCD-005641-001 Saddle 2 3-22

3 R303583 G-3583 ACD-006849-001 Spring End Cap 4 3-22

4
R303582 G-3582 UCD-005635-001 Spring End Pad, Rubber, 7 5/8" Long x 4 3/4" Wide x 1" Thick 4 3-22

R308664 - - Spring End Pad, Poly, 7 5/8" Long x 4 3/4" Wide x 1" Thick 4 3-22

5 R303581 - UCR30001350-001 Plate Assembly 4 3-22

6 R303580 - ACD-006850-001 Axle Bracket - Discontinued 4 3-22

7 R303578 G-3578 UCD-005631-001 Lower Trunnion Casting 2 3-22

8 - G-3577 UCD-005755-001 Upper Trunnion Casting 2 3-22

9
R303579 - UXA-000160 Trunnion Bushing, Rubber, 5" OD x 4" ID x 8 5/16" Long 2 3-22

R308663 - UXA-000160-SPX Trunnion Bushing, Poly, 5" OD x 4" ID x 8 5/16" Long 2 3-22



U.S. 888-725-9355
Canada 800-387-3889

www.MeritorPartsXpress.com

PB-9968-FRU (10-19)3-16

Suspension
F

R
U

E
H

A
U

F
FRUEHAUF - TRAILER

Equalizers, Equalizer Bushings, & Components
Cast Equalizer

FOR MODELS: 
Early model F-2, 
J-2

Bushings Not Included.

MERITOR  
NO.

MACH 
NO.

OEM
REF

NOTES

R302830 G-2830  UXA-000017
Use with R301024 Equalizer  

Bushing Assembly; 

Fabricated Equalizer

FOR MODELS: 
F2, J2 

Bushings Not Included.

MERITOR  
NO.

OEM
REF

LENGTH NOTES

R302831 UCF-001463-001 17"
Use with R301024 Equalizer 

Bushing Assembly; 

Cast Equalizer, New Style

FOR MODELS: 
F-2 

Bushings Not Included.

MERITOR  
NO.

OEM
REF

LENGTH NOTES

R308931
UCF-006963-

001
16 3/8"

New Style Equalizer. Can Be 
Used In Place Of Fabricated 

R302831 Steel Equalizer In F2 
Suspensions; Use With 1, 3 Or 4 
Leaf Spring; Use With R301024 

Equalizer Bushing Assembly

Equalizer

FOR MODELS: 
NF-2 

Includes G-9368 Bushing

MACH 
NO.

OEM
REF

NOTES

G-9366
UCF-008317-001

Casting# 6964
Use R309372 Rebound Bolt Assembly

Equalizer Bolt

FOR MODELS: 
F-2, J- 2, 
T/W24T1 

MERITOR  
NO.

OEM
REF

THREAD LENGTH

R301019 UXA-00015-001 1"-14 11 3/8"

Equalizer & Trailing Arm Bushing Assembly

FOR MODELS: 
F-2, J-2, T1, and 
W24T1 Air 
Suspensions

Bushing, Bolt, Washer (2), Nut

MERITOR  
NO.

MACH 
NO.

OEM
REF

MATERIAL

R301024 G-1024 UXA-000004-900 Rubber

R309361 - UXA-000004-900 Poly

Equalizer & Trailing Arm Bushing

FOR MODELS: 
T / W24T1, 
F-2, J-2 

MERITOR  
NO.

MACH 
NO.

OEM
REF

OD ID LENGTH MATERIAL

R301020 G-1020
UXA-000004 3 1/2" 2" 4 3/8"

Rubber

R307432 - Poly



U.S. 888-725-9355
Canada 800-387-3889

www.MeritorPartsXpress.com

PB-9968-FRU (10-19) 3-17

Suspension
F

R
U

E
H

A
U

F
FRUEHAUF - TRAILER

Equalizers, Equalizer Bushings, & Components
Equalizer Bushing Assembly

FOR MODELS: 
NF-2 

MERITOR  
NO.

INCLUDES

R309367 Bushing (3), Bolt, Washer, Nut

Equalizer Bushing

FOR MODELS: 
NF-2 

Rubber

MERITOR  
NO.

OEM
REF

OD ID O.A.L.

R309368 UCF-006699-001 3 1/2" 2" 4"

Equalizer Hanger Bushing 

FOR MODELS: 
NF-2 

MERITOR  
NO.

OEM
REF

OD ID THICKNESS

R309370 UCF-006703-001 3 1/8" 1" 1 1/8"

Washers

FOR MODELS: 
Various 

MERITOR  
NO.

OEM
REF

OD ID THICKNESS

R302275 FSP-007-02-010- 2" 1- 1/16" 1/8"

R301074 UXA-000002 2-1/2" 1- 1/16" 1/4"

R302833 UXA-000356-001 2-1/2" 1- 5/16" 1/16"

R301021 UXA-000003 4" 1- 1/16" 1/4"

R302832 UXA-000356-002 4" 2-1/16" 1/16"

Equalizer Bolt

FOR MODELS: 
NF-2 

MERITOR  
NO.

OEM
REF

THREAD 
SIZE

BOLT 
LENGTH

THREAD 
LENGTH

R301166 FSP-005-03-028 1" - 14 6-3/4" 1-1/2"

Rebound Bolt Assembly

FOR MODELS: 
NF-2 

Includes Rebound Bolt Nut Assembly

MERITOR  
NO.

OEM  
REF

NOTES

R309372 FSP-005-03-054  5/8"- 11 Thread x 5" Long



U.S. 888-725-9355
Canada 800-387-3889

www.MeritorPartsXpress.com

PB-9968-FRU (10-19)3-18

Suspension
F

R
U

E
H

A
U

F
FRUEHAUF - TRAILER

3-18

Torque Arms, Bushings & Components
Adjustable Torque Arm 

FOR MODELS: 
F-2, J-2, 
NF-2, NT 

Does Not Include Bushings, Use R30 or G-927 Bushing

MERITOR  
NO.

MACH  
NO.

OEM
REF

BUSHING 
KIT NO.

LENGTH C-T-C

R302515 G-2515 UCF-002640-001
R301023/ 
G-1023

15 7/16"

Rigid Torque Arm 

FOR MODELS: 
F-2, J-2, 
NF-2, NT 

Does Not Include Bushings, Use R30 or G-927 Bushing

MERITOR  
NO.

MACH  
NO.

OEM
REF

BUSHING 
KIT NO.

LENGTH  
C-T-C

R302514 G-2514 UXA-000026-001
R301023/ 
G-1023

15 7/16"

Torque Arm Bushing Assembly

FOR MODELS: 
F-2, J-2, NF-2, 
 NT 

Bushing, Bolt, Washer (2), Nut

MERITOR  
NO.

MACH 
NO.

OEM
REF

MATERIAL

R301023 G-1023 UXA-000011-900 (1/2) Rubber

R309362 - UXA-000011-900 (1/2) Poly

Torque Arm Bushing

FOR MODELS: 
NF-2, NT, 
F-2, J-2 

MERITOR  
NO.

MACH 
NO.

OEM
REF

OD ID LENGTH MATERIAL

R30927 G-927
UXA-000011 2 3/16" 1 1/4" 2 3/8"

Rubber

R307433 - Poly

Torque Arm Bolt

FOR MODELS: 
NF-2, NT, 
F-2, J-2 

MERITOR  
NO.

OEM
REF

THREAD LENGTH

R301018 UXA-000016 1" - 14 6"

R307637 UXA-000016-000 1" - 14 7"



U.S. 888-725-9355
Canada 800-387-3889

www.MeritorPartsXpress.com

PB-9968-FRU (10-19) 3-19

Suspension
F

R
U

E
H

A
U

F
FRUEHAUF - TRAILER

3-19

Hangers & Components
Front Hanger

FOR MODELS: 
F2 Standard 

MERITOR  
NO.

MACH 
NO.

OEM
REF

NOTES

R302826 G-2826 UCF-002467-001 Standard Under Mount

Center Hanger

FOR MODELS: 
F2 Standard Base

MERITOR  
NO.

MACH 
NO.

OEM
REF

NOTES

R302827 G-2827 UXA-000034 Standard Under Mount

Rear Hanger

FOR MODELS: 
F2 Standard Base 

MERITOR  
NO.

MACH 
NO.

OEM
REF

NOTES

R302828 G-2828 UCF-002470-001 Standard Under Mount

Front Hanger

FOR MODELS: 
F-2 Wide Base

MERITOR  
NO.

OEM
REF

NOTES

R302822 UCF-001466-001
For "F" Series Wide-Base Under 

Mount

Center Hanger

FOR MODELS: 
F-2 Wide Base

MERITOR  
NO.

OEM
REF

NOTES

R302823 UCR30007746-001 For "F" Series Wide-Base Under Mount

Rear Hanger

FOR MODELS: 
F-2 Wide Base

MERITOR  
NO.

OEM
REF

NOTES

R302824 UCF-005858-001
For "F" Series Wide-Base Under Mount; 

For 1, 3, 4 Leaf Springs

Front Hanger

FOR MODELS: 
NF-2, NT 

MERITOR  
NO.

OEM
REF

R309363 UCF-006668-001

Center Hanger

FOR MODELS: 
NF-2 

MERITOR  
NO.

OEM  
REF

R309364 UCF-006672-001



U.S. 888-725-9355
Canada 800-387-3889

www.MeritorPartsXpress.com

PB-9968-FRU (10-19)3-20

Suspension
F

R
U

E
H

A
U

F
FRUEHAUF - TRAILER

3-20

Hangers & Components
Rear Hanger

FOR MODELS: 
NF-2 

MERITOR  
NO.

OEM  
REF

R309365 UCF-005858-002

Spacer Assembly

FOR MODELS: 
F-2, J-2, NT

Spacer Assembly Includes: Bolt, Nut, Spacer

MERITOR  
NO.

OEM
REF

R302829
FSP-005-03-012 Bolt, FSP-006-02-PK6 Nut

UXA-000020-001 Washer



U.S. 888-725-9355
Canada 800-387-3889

www.MeritorPartsXpress.com

PB-9968-FRU (10-19) 3-21

Suspension
F

R
U

E
H

A
U

F
FRUEHAUF - TRAILER

3-21

Axle Attaching Components
Spring Saddle

FOR MODELS: 
F-2, NF-2, 
NT 

MERITOR  
NO.

OEM
REF

NOTES

R302840
UCD-007601-007; 
UCR30008801-001

Multi-Leaf Springs

Spring Chair

FOR MODELS: 
 F-2, J-2, NF-2

MERITOR  
NO.

OEM  
REF

R302837  AXA-000512-001

Delrin Spring Liner

FOR MODELS: 
 Various

MERITOR  
NO.

OEM  
REF

R302842 UCD-006632-002

Axle Seat, High Ride

FOR MODELS: 
NF-2, NT 

MERITOR  
NO.

OEM  
REF

R3010778 UCF-006696-001

Spring Spacer

FOR MODELS: 
F-2, NF-2

MERITOR  
NO.

MACH  
NO.

OEM
REF

NOTES

R302838 G-2838 UXA-000048 6 5/8" x 3" x 1 1/2"

Bottom Plate - 5" Axle

FOR MODELS: 
NF-2, NT

MERITOR  
NO.

OEM  
REF

R307636 UCF-006696-001



U.S. 888-725-9355
Canada 800-387-3889

www.MeritorPartsXpress.com

PB-9968-FRU (10-19)3-22

Suspension
F

R
U

E
H

A
U

F
FRUEHAUF - TRAILER

3-22

M-2 Single Point Suspension
Trunnion Bushing

FOR MODELS: 
M-2 

Rubber

MERITOR  
NO.

OEM
REF

OD ID LENGTH

R303579 UXA-000160
5" 4" 8 5/16"

R308663 UXA-000160-SPX

Upper Trunnion Half

FOR MODELS: 
M-2 

MACH  
NO.

OEM
REF

NOTES

G-3577 UCD-005755-001 M2 Overslung and Underslung 

Lower Trunnion Half

FOR MODELS: 
M-2

Casting

MERITOR  
NO.

MACH 
NO.

OEM
REF

NOTES

R303578 G-3578 UCD-005631-001
M2 Overslung and Underslung 

Fruehauf Models

Spring End Pad

FOR MODELS: 
M-2

Rubber

MERITOR  
NO.

MACH 
NO.

OEM
REF

LENGTH
(B)

WIDTH
(A)

THICK
(C)

MATE-
RIAL

R303582 G-3582 UCD-005635-001
7 5/8" 4 3/4" 1"

Rubber

R308664 - - Poly

Spring End Cap

FOR MODELS: 
M-2

MERITOR  
NO.

MACH  
NO.

OEM
REF

NOTES

R303583 G-3583 ACD-006849-001
M2 Overslung and

 Underslung 

Bracket

FOR MODELS: 
 M2 

Discontinued

MERITOR  
NO.

OEM  
REF

R303580 ACD-006850-001

Spring Top Pad

FOR MODELS: 
M-2 

MACH  
NO.

OEM
REF

NOTES

G-3576  UCD-005641-001 M2 Overslung and Underslung Models

Plate Assembly

FOR MODELS: 
 M2 

MERITOR  
NO.

OEM  
REF

R303581 UCR30001350-001



U.S. 888-725-9355
Canada 800-387-3889

www.MeritorPartsXpress.com

PB-9968-FRU (10-19) 3-23

Suspension
F

R
U

E
H

A
U

F
FRUEHAUF - TRAILER

3-23

T1 & W24T1 Air Ride Parts
Hanger, Roadside & Curbside

FOR MODELS: 
T1 & W24T1 

MERITOR  
NO.

OEM
REF

NOTES

R303586 UCR30001177-001 Roadside

R303587 UCR30001177-002 Curbside

Axle Seat

FOR MODELS: 
T1 

MERITOR  
NO.

OEM
REF

NOTES

R303588 UCR30001660-001 LH - Roadside

R303589 UCR30001660-002 RH - Curbside

Bottom Plate Assembly

FOR MODELS: 
W24T1 

Discontinued

MERITOR  
NO.

OEM
REF

NOTES

R303594 UCR30001874-001 Roadside

R303595 UCR30001874-002 Curbside

Bottom Plate

FOR MODELS: 
T1  

MERITOR  
NO.

OEM  
REF

R303590 UCR30004461-001

Upper Shock Bracket

FOR MODELS: 
T1 & W24T1  

MERITOR  
NO.

OEM  
REF

R303596 UCR30001656-001



U.S. 888-725-9355
Canada 800-387-3889

www.MeritorPartsXpress.com

PB-9968-FRU (10-19)3-24

Suspension
F

R
U

E
H

A
U

F

NOTES:



Contents

TRAILER SUSPENSION

Model "H" -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  - 4-2

Model "R" -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  - 4-4

Component Parts -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  - 4-6

U.S. 888-725-9355
Canada 800-387-3889

www.MeritorPartsXpress.com

PB-9968-GRD (10-19) 4-1

Suspension
G

R
E

A
T

 D
A

N
E

U.S. 888-725-9355
Canada 800-387-3889

www.MeritorPartsXpress.com

PB-9968-GRD (10-19) 4-1

Suspension
G

R
E

A
T

 D
A

N
E

GREAT DANE TRAILER



Model "H"
KEY 
NO. 

MERITOR  
NO. 

MACH
NO.

OEM 
REF

DESCRIPTION 
QTY. PER 
TANDEM

PAGE
NO.

1
R309493

-
7601-01 Front Hanger, Straddle Mount 2 4-7

R309494
20725-01; 
7601-02

Front Hanger, Under Mount 2 4-7

2
R309495 - 7602-01 Equalizer Hanger, Straddle Mount 2 4-7

R309496 - 7602-02 Equalizer Hanger, Under Mount 2 4-7

3
R302912A G-2912A 7703-01 Rear Hanger, Straddle Mount 2 4-7

R302915A G-2915A 20732-01 Rear Hanger, Under Mount 2 4-7

21

22

25

25

20

17

25

25

26

26

22

22

25

25

26

16

16

15

19

23

24

24
23

23

24

13

18

19

19

12
11

20 25
24

26

18

4

25
17

22
23

16

19

19

1

3

16

15

19

19

19

8

9

8

7

9

10
11, 12, 13

Torque Arm Bushing &
Bolt Kit

22

25

26

23

24

 14

Rebound Bolt 
Kit

13

12
11

 6

9

Equalizer Bolt & 
Rebound Bolt Kit

Equalizer Bushing & 
Bolt Kit

8

13

12
11

13
12

11

10

9

5

8

9

7

9

10

2

U.S. 888-725-9355
Canada 800-387-3889

www.MeritorPartsXpress.com

PB-9968-GRD (10-19)4-2

Suspension
G

R
E

A
T

 D
A

N
E

U.S. 888-725-9355
Canada 800-387-3889

www.MeritorPartsXpress.com

PB-9968-GRD (10-19)4-2

Suspension
G

R
E

A
T

 D
A

N
E

GREAT DANE TRAILER
Model “H”



Model "H"
KEY 
NO. 

MERITOR  
NO. 

MACH
NO.

OEM 
REF

DESCRIPTION 
QTY. PER 
TANDEM

PAGE
NO.

4

R3016392 - 750-03 Equalizer, Fabricated, Rubber Bushing, Two Bolt, O.E. Hutch 2 4-6

R302781 G-2781 - Equalizer, Fabricated, Rubber Bushing, Heavy Duty, Two Bolts, Includes Wear Plates 2 4-6

R302781A G-2781A 750-03 Equalizer, Fabricated, Rubber Bushing, OE Equivalent, Two Bolts 2 4-6

R309570 G-9570 750-03 Equalizer, Fabricated, Rubber Bushing, Standard Duty, Two Bolts 2 4-6

R307918 - - Equalizer, Fabricated, Poly Bushing, Two Bolt	 2 4-6

5
R302003 G-2003 - Equalizer Bushing, Rubber & Bolt Kit, Includes Key Nos. 7, 8, 9, 10 2 4-6

R309474 - - Equalizer Bushing, Poly & Bolt Kit, Includes Key Nos. 7, 8, 9, 10 2 4-6

6 R303414 G-3414 - Equalizer Bolt & Rebound Bolt Kit, Includes Key Nos. 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13 2 4-6

7
R301999A G-1999A 7010-00 Equalizer Bushing, Rubber, Two Hole 2 4-6

R307452 - - Equalizer Bushing, Poly, Two Hole 2 4-6

8 R302000 - 7016-01 Equalizer Step Hex Bolt, 3/4" Body x 6" Long, 5/8"-18 4 4-6

9 R302002 - 37-03 Equalizer Hex Nut, 5/8"-18 4 -

10 R302001 G-2001 729-00 Lock Tab Washer 2 4-6

11 R303415 - 759-00 Equalizer Rebound Hex Bolt, 5/8"-18 x 4 1/2" Long 6 4-6

12 R303416 G-3416 756-00 Equalizer Rebound Spacer Sleeve 6 4-7

13 R302002 - 37-03 Hex Nut, 5/8"-18 6 -

14 R304835 - 10287-00 Rebound Bolt Kit, 5/8"- 18 x 4 1/2" Long, Includes Key Nos. 11, 12, 13 6 4-7

15 R302907A G-2907A
16868-01; 
7029-00

U-Bolt Top Plate 4 4-8

16 R302842 - - Delrin Spring Liner Pad 8 4-8

17

R309527 -
19361-02; 
7617-01

Spring Seat, 3/4" High, 5" Round Axles 4 4-8

R309528 -
19361-04; 
7617-02

Spring Seat, 2 1/4" High, 5" Round Axles 4 4-8

R309529 -
19361-06; 
7617-03

Spring Seat, 3 1/4" High, 5" Round Axles 4 4-8

18
R302909 G-2909 710-00 Bottom Plate, 5" Round Axles 4 4-8

R3015205 - 7622-00 Bottom Plate, Cast, 5" Round Axles 4 4-8

19

R30U8161-14 -
7040-11; 
7040-12; 
7040-14

U-Bolt Assembly, Rd. Bend, 7/8"-14 Thd. x 3" Wide x 14" Long 8 -

R30U8161-16 -

7040-15; 
7040-16; 
7040-17; 
7040-18

U-Bolt Assembly, Rd. Bend, 7/8"-14 Thd. x 3" Wide x 16" Long 8 -

R30U8161-18 - 7040-19 U-Bolt Assembly, Rd. Bend, 7/8"-14 Thd. x 3" Wide x 18" Long 8 -

20
R309476 - 16167-04 Adjustable Torque Arm, 18-20" Center-to-Center, without Bushings 2 4-8

R309477 - 11953-01 Rigid Torque Arm. 19-1/4" Center-to-Center, without Bushings 2 4-8

21
R309478 - - Torque Arm Bushing, Rubber, & Bolt Kit, Includes Key Nos. 22, 23, 24, 25, 26 8 4-9

R309479 - - Torque Arm Bushing, Poly, & Bolt Kit, Includes Key Nos. 22, 23, 24, 25, 26 8 4-9

22 R309480 - 12709-01 Torque Arm Step Bolt, 7/8"-14 8 4-9

23 R302833 - 12710-01 Washer, 1 5/16" ID 8 3-17

24 R309482 - 12711-01 Washer, 15/16" ID 8 4-9

25
R30927 G-927 7620-00 Torque Arm Bushing, Rubber 16 4-9

R307433 - - Torque Arm Bushing, Poly 16 4-9

26 R301835 - 34-02 Torque Arm Nut, 7/8"-14 Hex Locknut 8 4-9

- R309487 - 755-03 Replacement Hanger Wear Pad
As  

Required
4-9

U.S. 888-725-9355
Canada 800-387-3889

www.MeritorPartsXpress.com

PB-9968-GRD (10-19) 4-3

Suspension
G

R
E

A
T

 D
A

N
E

U.S. 888-725-9355
Canada 800-387-3889

www.MeritorPartsXpress.com

PB-9968-GRD (10-19) 4-3

Suspension
G

R
E

A
T

 D
A

N
E

GREAT DANE TRAILER



1

18
18

20

20

17

17

21

21

22

15

22

23

23

7
2

6

4

1011

12

24

24

24

24
17

18

18

5

Equalizer Bushing Assembly

8

Equalizer Spring Roller Assembly

9

Hanger Spring Roller Assembly

13

11
12

14

7

6
5

10
11

12

24

24

16 17

19

19

19

19

21

21

11 12

3
14

U.S. 888-725-9355
Canada 800-387-3889

www.MeritorPartsXpress.com

PB-9968-GRD (10-19)4-4

Suspension
G

R
E

A
T

 D
A

N
E

U.S. 888-725-9355
Canada 800-387-3889

www.MeritorPartsXpress.com

PB-9968-GRD (10-19)4-4

Suspension
G

R
E

A
T

 D
A

N
E

GREAT DANE TRAILER
Model “R”



Model "R"
 KEY 
NO. 

MERITOR  
NO. 

MACH 
NO.

OEM 
REF

DESCRIPTION 
QTY. PER 
TANDEM

PAGE
NO.

1  - - Various Front Hanger 1 -

2  - - Various Center Hanger 2 -

3  - - Various Rear Hanger 1 -

4 R304813 G-4813 0650-00 Fabricated Equalizer with Bushing, 49" Axle Spacing, Includes R304827 Bushing 2  4-10

5 R304827 G-4827 0649-02 Equalizer Bushing, New Style, 1" Diameter Center Bolt 2  4-10

6 R302892 - 0274-01 Flanged Nut, Flange Lock, 1"-14 2 -

7 R304830 - 0001-14 Equalizer Bolt, 1"- 14 x 6-1/2" Long 2  4-10

8 R304832 G-4832 K0649-04 Equalizer Bushing Assembly Includes Key No. 5, 6, 7 2  4-10

9 R304835 - 0741-00 Equalizer Spring Roller Assembly includes Key Nos.10, 11, 12 4  4-7

10 R303415 - - Rebound Bolt, 5/8"-18 x 4-1/2" Long 4 4-6

11 R303416 G-3416 0741-01 Spring Roller 6 4-7

12 R302002 - - Nut 5/8"-18 6 -

13 R304837 G-4837 K074105 Hanger Spring Roller Assembly Includes Key Nos. 11, 12, 14 2 4-10

14 R304836 - - Bolt, 5/8"-18 2 -

15  - - 983-00 Adjustable Torque Arm, 17 1/4 - 19 1/2" Center-to-Center 2 -

16  - - 984-00 Rigid Torque Arm, 19 1/4" Center-to-Center 2 -

17  - - - Nut, 15/16"-16 8 -

18  - - - Torque Arm Bolt, 15/16"-16 X 5 1/2" Long 8 -

19  - - 965-00 Torque Arm Bushing 8 -

20
R302873 - 08677-01 Top Plate, Cast, 3" Wide 4 4-11

R302907A G-2907A
0077-00; 
7029-00

Top Plate, Fabricated, 3" Wide 4 4-8

21 R302842 - 16810-02 Delrin Spring Liner 4 3-21

22 - - Various Axle Seat 4 -

23 R302909 G-2909
0538-00; 
710-00

Bottom Plate, 5" Round Axle 4 4-8

24

R30U8161-12 - - U-Bolt Assembly Rd. Bend; Grade 8; 7/8"- 14 Thd. X 3" Wide x 12" Long 8 -

R30U8161-14 - - U-Bolt Assembly Rd. Bend; Grade 8; 7/8"- 14 Thd. X 3" Wide x 14" Long 8 -

R30U8161-16 - - U-Bolt Assembly Rd. Bend; Grade 8; 7/8"- 14 Thd. X 3" Wide x 16" Long 8 -

R30U8161-18 - - U-Bolt Assembly Rd. Bend; Grade 8; 7/8"- 14 Thd. X 3" Wide x 18" Long 8 -

R30U5161-12 - - U-Bolt Assembly Rd. Bend; Grade 5; 7/8"- 14 Thd. X 3" Wide x 12" Long 8 -

R30U5161-13 - - U-Bolt Assembly Rd. Bend; Grade 5; 7/8"- 14 Thd. X 3" Wide x 13" Long 8 -

R30U5161-14 - - U-Bolt Assembly Rd. Bend; Grade 5; 7/8"- 14 Thd. X 3" Wide x 14" Long 8 -

R30U5161-15 - - U-Bolt Assembly Rd. Bend; Grade 5; 7/8"- 14 Thd. X 3" Wide x 15" Long 8 -

R30U5161-18 - - U-Bolt Assembly Rd. Bend; Grade 5; 7/8"- 14 Thd. X 3" Wide x 18" Long 8 -

U.S. 888-725-9355
Canada 800-387-3889

www.MeritorPartsXpress.com

PB-9968-GRD (10-19) 4-5

Suspension
G

R
E

A
T

 D
A

N
E

U.S. 888-725-9355
Canada 800-387-3889

www.MeritorPartsXpress.com

PB-9968-GRD (10-19) 4-5

Suspension
G

R
E

A
T

 D
A

N
E

GREAT DANE TRAILER



Equalizer - Fabricated

Fabricated, 2-Bolt - Includes Rubber Bushing Unless Noted

MERITOR  
NO.

MACH
NO.

OEM 
REF

NOTES

R3016392 -

750-03

O.E. Hutch

R302781A G-2781A Standard Duty

R309570 G-9570 Lighter Duty

R302781 G-2781 -
Heavy-Duty Side 

Plates

R307918 - - Poly Bushing

Equalizer Bushing Assembly

 

Includes 2 Step Bolts, 2 Nuts, 1 Lock Tab

MERITOR  
NO.

MACH
NO.

NOTES

R302003 G-2003 Includes: 1 Rubber Bushing

R309474 - Includes: 1 Poly Bushing

Equalizer Bolt Assembly

MERITOR  
NO.

MACH
NO.

NOTES

R303414 G-3414
Includes: 2 Step Bolts, 2 Rebound Bolts, 4 Nuts, 

2 Sleeves, 1 Lock Tab  

Equalizer Bushing

MERITOR  
NO.

MACH
NO.

BUSHING 
TYPE

R301999A G-1999A Rubber

R307452 - Poly

Equalizer Bolt

MERITOR  
NO.

OEM 
REF

NOTES

R302000 7016-01 5/8"-18 thread, 3/4" Body X 6" Long

Equalizer Lock Tab

MERITOR  
NO.

MACH 
NO.

OEM 
REF

R302001 - 729-00

Rebound Bolt

	

MERITOR  
NO.

OEM 
REF

NOTES

R303415 759-00 5/8"- 18 x 4 1/2" Long

U.S. 888-725-9355
Canada 800-387-3889

www.MeritorPartsXpress.com

PB-9968-GRD (10-19)4-6

Suspension
G

R
E

A
T

 D
A

N
E

U.S. 888-725-9355
Canada 800-387-3889

www.MeritorPartsXpress.com

PB-9968-GRD (10-19)4-6

Suspension
G

R
E

A
T

 D
A

N
E

GREAT DANE TRAILER
Model “H”



Rebound Spacer

MERITOR  
NO.

OEM 
REF

NOTES

R303416 756-00 7/8" OD X 3 7/32" Long

Rebound Bolt Assembly

MERITOR  
NO.

MACH
NO.

OEM 
REF

NOTES

R304835 G-4835 10287-00
Includes: 1 Rebound Bolt, 1 Nut,  

1 Sleeve

Front Hanger - Under Mount

	  

MERITOR  
NO.

OEM
REF

R309494 20725-01; 7601-02

Front Hanger - Straddle Mount

	  

MERITOR  
NO.

OEM
REF

R309493 7601-01

Center Hanger - Straddle Mount

MERITOR  
NO.

OEM 
REF

R309495 7602-01

Center Hanger - Under Mount

MERITOR  
NO.

OEM 
REF

R309496 7602-02

Rear Hanger - Straddle Mount

Includes Rebound Bolt, Nut and Sleeve

MERITOR  
NO.

MACH
NO.

OEM 
REF

R302912A G-2912A 7703-01

Rear Hanger - Under Mount

Includes Rebound Bolt, Nut and Sleeve

MERITOR  
NO.

MACH
NO.

OEM 
REF

R302915A G-2915A 20732-01

U.S. 888-725-9355
Canada 800-387-3889

www.MeritorPartsXpress.com

PB-9968-GRD (10-19) 4-7

Suspension
G

R
E

A
T

 D
A

N
E

U.S. 888-725-9355
Canada 800-387-3889

www.MeritorPartsXpress.com

PB-9968-GRD (10-19) 4-7

Suspension
G

R
E

A
T

 D
A

N
E

GREAT DANE TRAILER
Model “H”



U-Bolt Top Plate 

                  R302907A		   G-2907A

MERITOR  
NO.

MACH
NO.

OEM 
REF

R302907A G-2907A
16868-01
7029-00

Spring Seat - 5" Round Axles

MERITOR 
 NO.

OEM 
REF

HEIGHT

R309527 19361-01 3/4" High

R309528 19361-04 2 1/4" High

R309529 19361-06 3 1/4" High

Delrin Spring Liner Pad

MERITOR  
NO.

HOLE  
DIAMETER

NOTES

R302842 1" 2 7/8" Wide X 8" Long
 

Bottom Plate, 5" Round Axle

MERITOR  
NO.

MACH
NO.

OEM 
REF

R302909 G-2909 710-00

Bottom Plate

Cast Plate for 5" Round Axles

MERITOR  
NO.

OEM 
REF

R3015205 7622-00

Torque Arm - Adjustable

MERITOR 
NO.

OEM 
REF

INCLUDES 
BUSHING NO.

USES BUSHING
KIT

LENGTH

R309476 16167-04
Not Included.	
Use R30927

R309478 19 1/4"

Torque Arm - Rigid

MERITOR 
NO.

OEM 
REF

INCLUDES 
BUSHING NO.

USES BUSHING
KIT

LENGTH

R309477 11953-01
Not Included.	
Use R30927

R309478 19 1/4"

U.S. 888-725-9355
Canada 800-387-3889

www.MeritorPartsXpress.com

PB-9968-GRD (10-19)4-8

Suspension
G

R
E

A
T

 D
A

N
E

U.S. 888-725-9355
Canada 800-387-3889

www.MeritorPartsXpress.com

PB-9968-GRD (10-19)4-8

Suspension
G

R
E

A
T

 D
A

N
E

GREAT DANE TRAILER
Model “H”



Torque Arm Bushing Assembly

		

Includes: 1 Bolt, 1 Nut, 2 Washers

MERITOR  
NO.

MACH
NO.

NOTES

R309478 G-9478 Includes: 2 Rubber Bushings

R309479 - Includes: 2 Poly Bushings

Torque Arm Bolt

	

MERITOR  
NO.

OEM 
REF

NOTES

R309480 12709-01 1 1/4" Dia Body, 7/8"-14 Threads

Torque Arm Washer

MERITOR 
 NO.

OEM 
REF

NOTES

R309482 12711-01 15/16" ID

R302833 12710-01 1 5/16" ID

Torque Arm Bushing

NOTE: Large OD 2 3/16" ID 1 1/4" Length 2 3/8"	  

MERITOR  
NO.

MACH
NO.

OEM 
REF

NOTES

R30927 G-927 7620-00 Rubber

R307433 - 7620-00 Poly

Torque Arm Nut

	  

MERITOR  
NO.

OEM 
REF

NOTES

R301835 34-02  7/8"-14 Hex Locknut

Replacement Hanger Wear Pad

MERITOR  
NO.

OEM
REF

NOTES

R309487 755-03 All Fabricated Front and Center Hangers

U.S. 888-725-9355
Canada 800-387-3889

www.MeritorPartsXpress.com

PB-9968-GRD (10-19) 4-9

Suspension
G

R
E

A
T

 D
A

N
E

U.S. 888-725-9355
Canada 800-387-3889

www.MeritorPartsXpress.com

PB-9968-GRD (10-19) 4-9

Suspension
G

R
E

A
T

 D
A

N
E

GREAT DANE TRAILER
Model “H”



Equalizer - Fabricated

 

Rubber Bushing Included; 49" Axle spacing

MERITOR 
 NO.

MACH  
NO.

OEM
REF

OVERALL 
LENGTH

R304813 G-4813 0650-00 16-1/2"

Equalizer Bushing

 

MERITOR  
NO.

MACH 
NO.

OEM
REF

NOTES

R304827 G-4827 0649-02 Rubber Bushing

Equalizer Bolt

 

MERITOR  
NO.

OEM
REF

NOTES

R304830 0001-14 1"-14 x 6-1/2" Long

Equalizer Bushing Assembly

MERITOR  
NO.

MACH 
NO.

OEM
REF

NOTES

R304832 G-4832 K0649-04
Includes: 1 Bushing, 1 Bolt, 

1 Nut

Spring Roller Assembly - Equalizer

 

4 1/2" Bolt

MERITOR  
NO.

OEM
REF

NOTES

R304835 0741-00
Includes Bolt, Roller 

and Nut

Spring Roller

 

MERITOR 
 NO.

MACH  
NO.

OEM
REF

R303416 G-3416 0741-01

Rebound Bolt

 

MERITOR  
NO.

OEM 
REF

NOTES

R303415 759-00 5/8"- 18 x 4 1/2" Long

Spring Roller Assembly - Hanger

 

5 1/2" Bolt

MERITOR  
NO.

MACH 
NO.

OEM
REF

NOTES

R304837 G-4837 K074105
Includes Bolt, Roller 

and Nut

U.S. 888-725-9355
Canada 800-387-3889

www.MeritorPartsXpress.com

PB-9968-GRD (10-19)4-10

Suspension
G

R
E

A
T

 D
A

N
E

U.S. 888-725-9355
Canada 800-387-3889

www.MeritorPartsXpress.com

PB-9968-GRD (10-19)4-10

Suspension
G

R
E

A
T

 D
A

N
E

GREAT DANE TRAILER
Model “R”



Top Plate

                  R302907A		   G-2907A

MERITOR  
NO.

MACH
NO.

OEM 
REF

R302907A G-2907A
16868-01
7029-00

Top Plate

 

MERITOR  
NO.

OEM
REF

R302873 08677-01

Delrin Spring Liner

 

MERITOR  
NO.

OEM
REF

R302842 16810-02

Bottom Plate - 5" Round Axle

 

MERITOR  
NO.

MACH  
NO.

OEM
REF

R302909 G-2909 0538-00

U.S. 888-725-9355
Canada 800-387-3889

www.MeritorPartsXpress.com

PB-9968-GRD (10-19) 4-11

Suspension
G

R
E

A
T

 D
A

N
E

U.S. 888-725-9355
Canada 800-387-3889

www.MeritorPartsXpress.com

PB-9968-GRD (10-19) 4-11

Suspension
G

R
E

A
T

 D
A

N
E

GREAT DANE TRAILER
Model “R”



U.S. 888-725-9355
Canada 800-387-3889

www.MeritorPartsXpress.com

PB-9968-GRD (10-19)4-12

Suspension
G

R
E

A
T

 D
A

N
E

U.S. 888-725-9355
Canada 800-387-3889

www.MeritorPartsXpress.com

PB-9968-GRD (10-19)4-12

Suspension
G

R
E

A
T

 D
A

N
E

NOTES:



Suspension

U.S. 888-725-9355
Canada 800-387-3889

www.MeritorPartsXpress.com

PB-9968-PAG (10-19) 5-1

P
A

G
E

PAGE

Contents

TRUCK / TRACTOR SUSPENSION

Page LM-2000 Series Lift Axle -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   5-2

Page LM-3000 Series Lift Axle -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   5-4

TRAILER SUSPENSION

Page Trailmaster Air Spring -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -  5-6

Page Single Point  -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   5-8

Component Parts -  -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   5-10



Suspension

U.S. 888-725-9355
Canada 800-387-3889

www.MeritorPartsXpress.com

PB-9968-PAG (10-19)5-2

P
A

G
E

PAGE
Page LM-2000 Series Lift Axle, Truck/Tractor

4

5

2

5

13
13

12

6

6

7

7

3

8

11

10

8 9

9

1



Suspension

U.S. 888-725-9355
Canada 800-387-3889

www.MeritorPartsXpress.com

PB-9968-PAG (10-19) 5-3

P
A

G
E

PAGE

Page LM-2000 Series Lift Axle,  
Truck/Tractor

KEY 
NO. 

MERITOR  
NO. 

MACH  
NO.

OEM  
REF

DESCRIPTION 
QUANTITY 
PER AXLE 

PAGE  
NO.

1 - - 1090326 Air Spring 2 -

2
M83203 - 1080099 Shock Absorber 2 -

M85000 - 1080099 Shock Absorber 2 -

3 R309449 - 1027645 Coil Lift Spring Bolt, 3/4"-16 X 10" Long 2  5-10

4 R309450 - 1027644 Coil Lift Spring Washer, 1 1/4" OD, 3/4" ID, 3/8" Thick 2  5-11

5 R304358 - 1027534 Lock Nut, 1 1/8"-7 6 -

6 R309452 - 1025264 Axle Bracket Washer, 1 3/4" OD, 1 3/16" ID, 1/8" Thick 6 5-11

7 R309454 - 1082048 Beam End Washer, 2 1/4" OD, 1 1/8" ID, 3/8" Thick 4 5-11

8 R309455 - 1082047 Alignment Collar 4 5-11

9 R304361 - 1090452 Bolt, 1 1/8"-7 X 8 1/2" Long 6 -

10 R309448 - 1027637 Coil Lift Spring 2  5-10

11 R304255 G-4255 1090237 Axle Bracket Bushing 4  5-10

12 R304382A G-4382A 1090436 Beam End Bushing 2  5-10

13 R302957 - 1090437 Thrust Washer, 4" OD, 2 9/16" ID, 1/4" Thick 4 -



Suspension

U.S. 888-725-9355
Canada 800-387-3889

www.MeritorPartsXpress.com

PB-9968-PAG (10-19)5-4

P
A

G
E

PAGE
Page LM-3000 Series Lift Axle, Truck/Tractor

SINGLE BEAM BUSHING

DOUBLE BEAM BUSHING

6

6

7
8

8

5

9

5

4

1

2

3



Suspension

U.S. 888-725-9355
Canada 800-387-3889

www.MeritorPartsXpress.com

PB-9968-PAG (10-19) 5-5

P
A

G
E

PAGE

Page LM-3000 Series Lift Axle,  
Truck/Tractor

KEY 
NO. 

MERITOR  
NO. 

OEM  
REF

DESCRIPTION 
QUANTITY 
PER AXLE 

PAGE  
NO.

1 R309449 1027645 Coil Lift Spring Bolt, 3/4"-16 X 10" Long 2  5-10

2 R309450 1027644 Coil Lift Spring Washer, 1 1/4" OD, 3/4" ID, 3/8" Thick 2  5-11

3 R309448 1027637 Coil Lift Spring 2  5-10

4 FS7136 1027556 Air Spring 2 -

5 R309456 1027371 Pivot Arm Bushing 4  5-10

6 R309457 1080044 Beam End Bushing 2  5-10

7 R302079 1027534 Lock Nut, 1 1/8"-12 2 -

8 R309452 1025264 Washer, 1 3/4" OD, 1 3/16" ID, 1/8" Thick 4  5-11

9 R309458 1080082 Pivot Arm Bushing 2  5-10



Suspension

U.S. 888-725-9355
Canada 800-387-3889

www.MeritorPartsXpress.com

PB-9968-PAG (10-19)5-6

P
A

G
E

PAGE
Page Trailmaster Air Spring, Trailer

OLD STYLE BOLT
(Eccentric)

NEW STYLE BOLT

STANDARD 
MOUNT

INTERMEDIATE
 MOUNT

2
1 3

3

4

3

4

8

1

5
7

2

6



Suspension

U.S. 888-725-9355
Canada 800-387-3889

www.MeritorPartsXpress.com

PB-9968-PAG (10-19) 5-7

P
A

G
E

PAGE

Page Trailmaster Air Spring 
Trailer

KEY  
NO. 

MERITOR  
NO. 

OEM  
REF

DESCRIPTION 
QUANTITY 
PER AXLE 

PAGE  
NO.

1 R309454 1082048 Beam End Washer, 2 1/4" OD, 1 1/8" ID, 3/8" Thick 4 5-11

2 R309455 1082047 Alignment Collar 4 5-11

3 R309452 1025264 Axle Bracket Washer, 1 3/4" OD, 1 3/16" ID, 1/8" Thick 4 5-11

4 R302079 1027534 Lock Nut, 1 1/8"-12 2 -

5 R309457 1080044 Beam End Bushing 2 5-10

6 R309458 1080082 Pivot Arm Bushing 2 5-10

7 FS7136 1027556 Air Spring 2 -

8

M83203 1080099 Shock Absorber 2 -

M83204 1081933 Shock Absorber 2 -

M85000 - Shock Absorber 2 -



Suspension

U.S. 888-725-9355
Canada 800-387-3889

www.MeritorPartsXpress.com

PB-9968-PAG (10-19)5-8

P
A

G
E

PAGE

OPTIONAL UNDERSLUNG TRUNNIONOPTIONAL UNDERSLUNG AXLE

2

2

1

1

3

4

8

9

10

11

7

12

12

15

7

15

5

6

6

13

11

14 9

4

10

Page Single Point  
Trailer



Suspension

U.S. 888-725-9355
Canada 800-387-3889

www.MeritorPartsXpress.com

PB-9968-PAG (10-19) 5-9

P
A

G
E

PAGE

Page Single Point 
Trailer

KEY 
NO. 

MERITOR  
NO. 

MACH  
NO.

OEM  
REF

DESCRIPTION 
QTY. PER 

SUSPENSION 
PAGE  
NO.

1 R305218 - 1083482 Trunnion Shaft, 4" OD X 48" Long X 3/4" Wall Thickness 1 5-12

2

R304312 G-4312 1084538 Trunnion Bracket, 4 1/2" High 2 5-12

R305213 - 1084526 Trunnion Bracket, 2 1/2" High 2 5-12

R305214 - 1084554 Trunnion Bracket, 6 1/2" High 2 5-12

R305215 - 1083495 Trunnion Bracket, 8 1/2" High 2 5-12

3 R304308 G-4308 1083493 Spring End Cap 4 5-12

4
R301330 G-1330 -

Spring End Pad, Rubber, 5 1/4" Long X4 5/8" Wide X 13/16" 
Thick 

4 5-12

R308670 - - Spring End Pad, Poly 4 5-12

5 R304305 G-4305 1083492 Spring Seat, 5" Round Axle 4 5-12

6 R30U8145-076 - 1083486 U-Bolt Assembly, Rd. Bend, 5/8"-18 Thd. x 5" Wide x 7 3/4" Long 8 -

7 R30U8186-154 -
1085153; 
1083485; 
1090188

U-Bolt Assembly, Rd. Bend, 1 1/8"-12 Thd. x 5 3/4" Wide x 15 
1/2" Long

4 -

8 R309459 - 1083472 U-Bolt Cap 2  5-13

9 R304301 G-4301 1083471 Trunnion Half 2  5-13

10
R301332 G-1332 1083483

Trunnion Bushing, Rubber, 5 1/4" Long X4 5/8" Wide X 13/16" 
Thick 

2  5-12

R307486 - Trunnion Bushing, Poly 2  5-12

11 R304302 G-4302 1083489 Trunnion Half 2  5-13

12 R30U8178-126 - 1084525 U-Bolt Assembly, Rd. Bend, 1"-14 Thd. x 5" Wide x 12 3/4" Long 8 -

13 R309460 - 1084524 Spring End Cap 4 5-13

14 R309461 - 1084521 Spring End Pad 4 5-13

15 R30U8287-14 - 1084523
U-Bolt Assembly, Sq. Bend, 1 1/8"-12 Thd. x 5 3/4" Wide x 14" 
Long

4 -

16 R302965 G-2965  - Spring Seat Repair Pad As Required  5-12



Suspension

U.S. 888-725-9355
Canada 800-387-3889

www.MeritorPartsXpress.com

PB-9968-PAG (10-19)5-10

P
A

G
E

PAGE

Axle Bracket Bushing

FOR MODELS: 
LM-2000

MERITOR  
NO.

MACH 
NO.

OEM
REF

OD ID LENGTH

R304255 G-4255 1090237 2 3/8" 1 1/8" 5"

Beam End Bushing

FOR MODELS: 
LM-2000

MERITOR  
NO.

MACH 
NO.

OEM
REF

OD ID LENGTH

R304382A G-4382A 1090436 3 1/2" 1 1/8" 5 1/4"

Beam End Bushing

FOR MODELS: 
LM-3000, 
Trailmaster 

MERITOR  
NO.

OEM
REF

OD ID LENGTH

R309457 1080044 3" 1 1/8" 2 15/16"

Pivot Arm Bushing

FOR MODELS: 
LM-3000 

MERITOR  
NO.

OEM
REF

OD ID LENGTH

R309456 1027371 4 1/2" 3 1/2" 4 3/16"

Pivot Arm Bushing

FOR MODELS: 
LM-3000, 
Trailmaster 

MERITOR  
NO.

OEM
REF

OD ID LENGTH

R309458 1027371 5" 3 5/8" 5 5/8"

Coil Lift Spring

FOR MODELS: 
LM-2000 
LM-3000

MERITOR  
NO.

OEM  
REF

OD LENGTH

R309448 1027637 3 5/8" 18" 

Coil Lift Spring Bolt

FOR MODELS: 
LM-2000 
LM-3000

MERITOR  
NO.

OEM
REF

THREAD LENGTH

R309449 1027645 3/4" - 16 10"



Suspension

U.S. 888-725-9355
Canada 800-387-3889

www.MeritorPartsXpress.com

PB-9968-PAG (10-19) 5-11

P
A

G
E

PAGE

Coil Lift Spring Washer

FOR MODELS: 
LM-2000, 
LM-3000

MERITOR  
NO.

OEM
REF

OD ID THICKNESS

R309450 1027644 1 1/2" 3/4" 3/8"

Alignment Collar

FOR MODELS: 
LM-2000, 
Trailmaster 

MERITOR  
NO.

OEM
REF

OD ID THICKNESS

R309455 1082047 3 1/2" 1 7/16" 15/16"

Washer

FOR MODELS: 
LM-2000, 
LM-3000
Trailmaster

MERITOR  
NO.

OEM
REF

OD ID THICKNESS

R309452 1025264 1 3/4" 1 3/16" 1/8"

Beam End Washer

FOR MODELS: 
LM-2000, 
Trailmaster

MERITOR  
NO.

OEM
REF

OD ID THICKNESS

R309454 1082048 2 1/4" 1 1/8" 3/8"



Height

Suspension

U.S. 888-725-9355
Canada 800-387-3889

www.MeritorPartsXpress.com

PB-9968-PAG (10-19)5-12

P
A

G
E

PAGE

Trunnion Shaft

 

MERITOR  
NO.

OEM
REF

OD ID
WALL 

THICKNESS

R305218 1083482 4" 48" 3/4"

Trunnion Bushing

 

MERITOR  
NO.

MACH 
NO.

OEM
REF

OD ID LENGTH MATERIAL

R301332 G-1332
1083483 5" 4" 8 3/4"

Rubber

R307486 - Poly

Trunnion Brackets

MERITOR  
NO.

MACH NO.
OEM
REF

MOUNTING 
HEIGHT

R305213 - 1084526 2 1/2"

R304312 G-4312 1084538 4 1/2"

R305214 - 1084554 6 1/2"

R305215 - 1083495 8 1/2"

Spring End Pad

 

MERITOR  
NO.

MACH 
NO.

A B C MATERIAL

R301330 G-1330
4 5/8" 5 1/4" 13/16"

Rubber

R308670 - Poly

Spring End Cap

 

MERITOR  
NO.

MACH  
NO.

OEM
REF

HEIGHT

R304308 G-4308 1083493 3 7/8"

Spring Seat 5" Round Axle

MERITOR  
NO.

MACH  
NO.

OEM  
REF

R304305 G-4305 1083492

Spring Seat Repair Pad

MERITOR  
NO.

MACH  
NO.

OEM
REF

NOTES

R302965 G-2965 91001049
Use to Avoid Replacing Entire Axle 

Seat When Knob is Worn



Suspension

U.S. 888-725-9355
Canada 800-387-3889

www.MeritorPartsXpress.com

PB-9968-PAG (10-19) 5-13

P
A

G
E

PAGE

Spring End Pad

 

MERITOR  
NO.

OEM  
REF

R309461 1084521

U-Bolt Cap

 

MERITOR  
NO.

OEM  
REF

R309459 1083472

Spring End Cap

 

MERITOR  
NO.

OEM  
REF

R309460 1084524

Trunnion Half

MERITOR  
NO.

MACH  
NO.

OEM  
REF

R304301 G-4301 1083471

Trunnion Half

MERITOR  
NO.

MACH  
NO.

OEM  
REF

R304302 G-4302 1083489



Suspension

U.S. 888-725-9355
Canada 800-387-3889

www.MeritorPartsXpress.com

PB-9968-PAG (10-19)5-14

P
A

G
E

PAGE

NOTES:



U.S. 888-725-9355
Canada 800-387-3889

www.MeritorPartsXpress.com

PB-9968-TLM (10-19)

Suspension

6-1

T
R

A
IL

M
O

B
IL

E
TRAILMOBILE

Contents

TRAILER SUSPENSION

Late Model - Fabricated Uses 3 1/2" Wide Springs - Trailer -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   6-2

Early Model - Cast Short Equalizer - Uses 3 1/2" Wide Springs -Trailer  -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -  6-4

Component Parts -  -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -  6-6



U.S. 888-725-9355
Canada 800-387-3889

www.MeritorPartsXpress.com

PB-9968-TLM (10-19)

Suspension

6-2

T
R

A
IL

M
O

B
IL

E
TRAILMOBILE

Late Model - Fabricated 
Uses 3 1/2" Wide Springs - Trailer

 21

20

1

1

1

2

5

5

3

3

3

4

7

3

3

8

8

6

6

6

6

16

16

17

17

17

17

17

18

19

18

6

6

Torque Arm Bushing Kit Equalizer Bolt Kit

9
10 11

13

13

9

14

14

15

9 10

14

17

15

9

12

15

171

9



U.S. 888-725-9355
Canada 800-387-3889

www.MeritorPartsXpress.com

PB-9968-TLM (10-19)

Suspension

6-3

T
R

A
IL

M
O

B
IL

E
TRAILMOBILE

Late Model - Fabricated 
Uses 3 1/2" Wide Springs - Trailer

KEY 
NO. 

MERITOR  
NO. 

MACH  
NO.

OEM  
REF

DESCRIPTION 
QTY. PER 

SUSPENSION 
PAGE 
NO.

1 R302892 - 3-23-5 Flange Nut, 1"-14 Thd 8 -

2 R303380 - 3-A1-16 Front Hanger 2 6-8

3 R302891 - 3-13-29 Bolt, 1"-14 X 5" Long 8 -

4 R303381 - 3-A1-16 Center Hanger, Discontinued 2 6-8

5 R303385 - 3-A26-11 U-Bolt Top Plate 4 6-8

6 R30U5163-14 - 700-3-29 U-Bolt Assy, Rd. Bend, 7/8"-14 Thd. x 3 1/2" Wide x 14" Long 8 -

7 R303382 - 3-A1-17 Rear Hanger 2 6-8

8
R303409 - 3-A5-7A Axle Seat, 4' X 6" Axles, 1" Height 4 6-8

R303410 - 3-A5-7B Axle Seat, 4' X 6" Axles, 1 3/4" Height 4 6-8

9 R302002 - 50-2Z-69 Nut, 5/8"-18 Thd 10 -

10 R302001 G-2001 3-36-16 Tab Lock 2 4-6

11 R303383 - 3-A66-43 Equalizer, Includes R303394A Bushing 2 6-6

12 R303394A - 3-12-32 Equalizer Bushing, 3 5/16" OD x 4 7/16" Long 2 6-6

13 R303392 - 50-B1T-34 Equalizer Bolt 4 6-6

14 R303528 - 50-1B-146 Rebound Bolt 6 -

15 R303529 - 3-34-45 Rebound Spacer Sleeve 6 -

16 R303384 - 3-A5-8 Bottom Plate For 4" x 6" Rectangular Axle 4 6-8

17 R30934 G-934 3-12-35 Torque Arm Bushing, 1 29/32" OD x 1" ID x 3" Long 8 6-7

18 R303390 G-3390 3-A11-65A Adjustable Torque Arm 4 6-7

19 R303391 G-3391 3-A11-64 Rigid Torque Arm, 17" Center-to-Center 4 6-7

20 R303079 - 3-A11-64 Torque Arm Bushing Kit, Includes Key No. 1, 3, 17 4 6-7

21 R303527 - - Equalizer Bolt Kit, Includes Key No. 9, 10, 13, 14, 15 - -



U.S. 888-725-9355
Canada 800-387-3889

www.MeritorPartsXpress.com

PB-9968-TLM (10-19)

Suspension

6-4

T
R

A
IL

M
O

B
IL

E
TRAILMOBILE

Early Model - Cast 
Short Equalizer - Uses 3 1/2" Wide Springs -Trailer

9

41

2
3

6

6

5
5

4

Torque Arm Bushing Kit
5

5

4

8

5

6

7

4

4

4

4

2

2

2

2

1

1

1
1

3

3

3

3



U.S. 888-725-9355
Canada 800-387-3889

www.MeritorPartsXpress.com

PB-9968-TLM (10-19)

Suspension

6-5

T
R

A
IL

M
O

B
IL

E
TRAILMOBILE
Early Model - Cast 

Short Equalizer - Uses 3 1/2" Wide Springs -Trailer
KEY 
NO. 

MERITOR  
NO. 

MACH  
NO.

OEM  
REF

DESCRIPTION 
QTY. PER 

SUSPENSION 
PAGE 
NO.

1 R30640 G-640  3-12-16 Torque Arm Bushing, 2 5/16" OD x 1 5/16" ID x 2 1/4" Long 8 6-6

2 R301107 -  3-23-2; 3-23-3 Anchor Pin Jam Nut, 3/4"-16 Thd. 8 -

3 R30641 - 3-12-7 Torque Arm Pin, 1 5/16" OD x 13/16" ID x 4 3/16" Long 8 6-6

4 R301206 -  3-36-5 Washer 16 -

5 R301204 - 50-1B-200 Bolt, 3/4"- 16 x 5 1/4" Long 8 -

6 R30U5263-14 - 700-3-24
U-Bolt Assembly, Sq. Bend, 7/8"-14 Thd. x 3 1/2" Wide x 14" 
Long

8 -

7 R301072 -  3-12-20 Equalizer Bushing, 3 1/8" OD x 2" ID x 4 1/4" Long 2 6-6

8 R301279 -
 3-10-36; 21-

1075
Lock Pin, 1/2" OD x 2 3/4" Long 2 -

9 R301277 - 700-7-44 Torque Arm Bushing Kit, Includes Key No. 1, 2, 3, 4, 5. 8 6-6



U.S. 888-725-9355
Canada 800-387-3889

www.MeritorPartsXpress.com

PB-9968-TLM (10-19)

Suspension

6-6

T
R

A
IL

M
O

B
IL

E
TRAILMOBILE

Equalizer

FOR MODELS: 
 Fabricated

Includes R303394A Bushing

MERITOR  
NO.

OEM
REF

OAL

R303383 3-A66-43 16"

Equalizer Bushing

FOR MODELS: 
 Early Model Cast 

MERITOR  
NO.

OD ID LENGTH

R301072 3 1/8" 2" 4 1/4"

Equalizer Bushing

FOR MODELS: 
 Fabricated 

MERITOR  
NO.

OEM
REF

OD OAL

R303394A 3-12-32 3 1/4" 4 7/16"

Equalizer Bolt Kit

FOR MODELS: 
 Fabricated

MERITOR  
NO.

INCLUDES

R303527
2 - Step Bolts, 1 - Lock Tab, 2 - Rebound Bolts, 

2 - Spacer Sleeves, and 4 - Nuts 

Equalizer

FOR MODELS: 
 Early Model Cast 

Discontinued 

MERITOR  
NO.

OEM
REF

BUSHING  
NO.

LENGTH

R303398 3-A66-42 R301072 16 1/2"

Torque Arm Bushing Assembly

FOR MODELS: 
 Early Model Cast 

MERITOR  
NO.

OEM
REF

INCLUDES

R301277 700-7-144
1- R30640 Bushing, 1 - R30641 Pin 

1 - R301204 Bolt, 2 - R301206 Washer, 1 - R301107 Nut

Torque Arm Bushing

FOR MODELS: 
Short Equalizer 

MERITOR  
NO.

MACH 
NO.

OEM
REF

OD ID OAL

R30640 G-640 3-12-6 2 5/16" 1 5/16" 2 1/4"

Torque Arm Pin

FOR MODELS: 
Short Equalizer 

MERITOR  
NO.

OEM
REF

OD ID OAL

R30641
3-12-6

21-SA1814
1 5/16" 13/16" 4 3/16"

Equalizers, Bushings and Components



U.S. 888-725-9355
Canada 800-387-3889

www.MeritorPartsXpress.com

PB-9968-TLM (10-19)

Suspension

6-7

T
R

A
IL

M
O

B
IL

E
TRAILMOBILE

Torque Arm Bushing

FOR MODELS: 
Fabricated 

MERITOR  
NO.

MACH
NO.

OEM
REF

OD ID OAL MATERIAL

R30934 G-934
3-12-35 1 29/32" 1" 3"

Rubber

R307453 - Poly

Adjustable Torque Arm

FOR MODELS: 
Fabricated 

Includes R30934 Bushings

MERITOR  
NO.

MACH
NO.

OEM
REF

C-TO-C

R303390 G-3390 3-A11-65A 17"

Rigid Torque Arm

FOR MODELS: 
Fabricated 

Includes R30934 Bushings

MERITOR  
NO.

MACH 
NO.

OEM
REF

C-TO-C

R303391 G-3391 3-A11-64 17"

Torque Arm Bushing Assembly

FOR MODELS: 
 Fabricated 

MERITOR  
NO.

INCLUDES

R303079
1 - R30934 Bushing, 1 - R302891 Bolt,  

1- R302892 Flange Nut

Equalizers, Bushings and Components



U.S. 888-725-9355
Canada 800-387-3889

www.MeritorPartsXpress.com

PB-9968-TLM (10-19)

Suspension

6-8

T
R

A
IL

M
O

B
IL

E
TRAILMOBILE

Front Hanger

FOR MODELS: 
Fabricated 

MERITOR  
NO.

OEM
REF

R303380 3-A1-16

Center Hanger

FOR MODELS: 
 Fabricated 

Discontinued

MERITOR  
NO.

OEM
REF

R303381 3-A1-18

Rear Hanger

FOR MODELS: 
 Fabricated 

MERITOR  
NO.

OEM
REF

R303382 3-A1-17

Top Plate

FOR MODELS: 
Fabricated 

MERITOR  
NO.

OEM
REF

R303385 3-A26-11

Axle Seat

FOR MODELS: 
Fabricated

 

4 x 6 Axle

MERITOR  
NO.

OEM
REF

A

R303409 3-A5-7A 1"

R303410 3-A5-7B 1 3/4"

Bottom Plate - 4" X 6" Axle

FOR MODELS: 
Fabricated 

MERITOR  
NO.

OEM
REF

R303384
3-A5-8
38-338

Hangers & Axle Attaching Components



NUMERICAL LISTING

U.S. 888-725-9355
Canada 800-387-3889

www.MeritorPartsXpress.com

PB-9968-LGC (10-19) 7-1

Suspension
N

U
M

E
R

IC
A

L
 

L
IS

T
IN

G

PART NO. PAGE NO.
FS7136 5-5, 5-7
FS9053 3-5
FS9394 3-3, 3-5
G-640 6-5, 6-6
G-927 3-3, 3-7, 3-11, 3-13, 3-18, 

4-3, 4-9
G-934 6-3, 6-7
G-1020 3-5, 3-7, 3-11, 3-16
G-1023 3-3, 3-9, 3-11, 3-18
G-1024 3-5, 3-9, 3-11, 3-16
G-1330 5-9, 5-12
G-1332 5-9, 5-12
G-1980 1-5, 1-7, 1-9, 2-3, 2-5, 

2-7, 2-9
G-1981 1-5, 1-7, 1-9, 2-3, 2-5, 

2-7, 2-9
G-1982 1-3, 1-9
G-1983 1-3, 1-9

G-1999A 4-3, 4-6
G-2001 4-3, 6-3
G-2003 4-3, 4-6
G-2514 3-3, 3-9, 3-11, 3-13, 3-18
G-2515 3-3, 3-9, 3-11, 3-13, 3-18
G-2781 4-3, 4-6

G-2781A 4-3, 4-6
G-2826 3-7, 3-19
G-2827 3-7, 3-19
G-2828 3-7, 3-19
G-2830 3-9, 3-11, 3-16
G-2838 3-7, 3-13, 3-21

G-2907A 4-3, 4-5, 4-8, 4-11
G-2909 4-3, 4-5, 4-8, 4-11

G-2912A 4-2, 4-7
G-2915A 4-2, 4-7
G-2965 5-9, 5-12
G-3390 6-3, 6-7
G-3391 6-3, 6-7
G-3414 4-3, 4-6
G-3416 4-3, 4-5, 4-10
G-3576 3-15, 3-22
G-3577 3-15, 3-22
G-3578 3-15, 3-22
G-3582 3-15, 3-22
G-3583 3-15, 3-22
G-4255 5-3, 5-10
G-4301 5-9, 5-13
G-4302 5-9, 5-13
G-4305 5-9, 5-12
G-4308 5-9, 5-12
G-4312 5-9, 5-12
G-4382A 5-3, 5-10
G-4813 4-5, 4-10
G-4827 4-5, 4-10
G-4832 4-5, 4-10
G-4837 4-5, 4-10
G-9366 3-13, 3-16
G-9478 4-9
G-9570 4-3, 4-6
M83203 5-3, 5-7
M83204 5-7

PART NO. PAGE NO.
M85000 5-3, 5-7
M85300 3-5
M85321 3-3
M85322 3-5
M89419 3-5
MAF9394 3-5

R30U5161-12 4-5
R30U5161-13 4-5
R30U5161-14 4-5
R30U5161-15 4-5
R30U5161-18 4-5
R30U5163-14 6-3
R30U5165-14 1-3, 1-5, 1-7
R30U5263-14 6-5

R30U8145-076 5-9
R30U8161-10 3-3, 3-7, 3-13
R30U8161-12 2-3, 2-5, 2-7, 3-3, 3-7, 

3-13, 4-5
R30U8161-14 2-3, 2-5, 2-7, 4-3, 4-5
R30U8161-16 2-3, 2-5, 2-7, 3-3, 3-7, 

3-13, 4-3, 4-5
R30U8161-18 2-3, 2-5, 2-7, 3-3, 3-7, 

3-13, 4-3, 4-5
R30U8165-12 2-3, 2-5, 2-7
R30U8165-14 2-3, 2-5, 2-7
R30U8178-126 5-9
R30U8186-154 5-9
R30U8287-14 5-9

R30U8575-126 3-5
R30U8585-132 3-15

R30640 6-5, 6-6
R30641 6-5, 6-6
R30900 1-3, 1-10
R30901 1-5, 1-7, 1-10, 2-3, 2-5, 

2-7, 2-9
R30907 1-3, 1-10
R30927 3-3, 3-7, 3-11, 3-13, 3-18, 

4-3, 4-9
R30934 6-3, 6-7
R30937 3-3, 3-5, 3-7, 3-11, 3-13

R301018 3-3, 3-7, 3-11, 3-13, 3-18
R301019 3-5, 3-7, 3-11, 3-16
R301020 3-5, 3-7, 3-11, 3-16
R301021 3-5, 3-7, 3-11, 3-17
R301023 3-3, 3-9, 3-11, 3-13, 3-18
R301024 3-5, 3-9, 3-11, 3-16
R301072 1-5, 1-7, 1-8, 6-5, 6-6
R301074 3-3, 3-7, 3-11, 3-13, 3-17
R301107 6-5
R301166 3-13, 3-17
R301204 6-5
R301206 6-5
R301277 6-5, 6-6
R301279 2-3, 2-5, 2-7, 2-8, 6-5
R301330 5-9, 5-12
R301332 5-9, 5-12
R301835 3-5, 4-3, 4-9
R301972 2-3, 2-5, 2-7
R301975 1-5, 1-7, 1-9

PART NO. PAGE NO.
R301980 1-5, 1-7, 1-9, 2-3, 2-5, 

2-7, 2-9
R301981 1-5, 1-7, 1-9, 2-3, 2-5, 

2-7, 2-9
R301982 1-3, 1-9
R301983 1-3, 1-9
R301984 1-3, 1-8

R301986A 1-3, 1-7, 1-10
R301987 1-3, 1-10
R301993 1-5, 1-7, 1-8
R301995 1-5, 1-7, 1-8
R301996 1-7
R301997 1-7, 1-10
R301998A 1-7, 1-8
R301999A 4-3, 4-6
R302000 4-3, 4-6
R302001 4-3, 4-6, 6-3
R302002 4-3, 4-5, 6-3
R302003 4-3, 4-6
R302079 5-5, 5-7
R302272 1-3, 1-8
R302273 1-3, 1-8
R302274 1-3, 1-10
R302275 1-3, 1-10, 3-13, 3-17
R302292 1-9
R302293 1-9
R302294 1-3, 1-9
R302295 1-3, 1-9
R302512 1-5, 1-7, 1-9, 2-3, 2-5, 

2-7, 2-8
R302513 1-5, 1-7, 1-9, 2-3, 2-5, 

2-7, 2-8
R302514 3-3, 3-9, 3-11, 3-13, 3-18
R302515 3-3, 3-9, 3-11, 3-13, 3-18
R302546 2-3, 2-5, 3-5
R302781 4-3, 4-6
R302781A 4-3, 4-6
R302822 3-7, 3-19
R302823 3-7, 3-19
R302824 3-7, 3-19
R302826 3-19
R302827 3-7, 3-19
R302828 3-7, 3-19
R302829 3-3, 3-7, 3-11, 3-20
R302830 3-9, 3-11, 3-16
R302831 3-11, 3-16
R302832 3-5, 3-7, 3-11, 3-17
R302833 3-3, 3-7, 3-11, 3-13, 3-17, 

4-3, 4-9
R302836 3-7
R302837 3-7, 3-13, 3-21
R302838 3-7, 3-13, 3-21
R302839 3-7, 3-13
R302840 2-7, 2-9, 3-3, 3-7, 3-21
R302842 3-7, 3-11, 3-13, 3-21, 4-3, 

4-5, 4-8, 4-11
R302873 4-5, 4-11
R302891 6-3
R302892 4-5, 6-3

R302907A 4-3, 4-5, 4-8, 4-11



NUMERICAL LISTING

U.S. 888-725-9355
Canada 800-387-3889

www.MeritorPartsXpress.com

PB-9968-LGC (10-19)7-2

Suspension
N

U
M

E
R

IC
A

L
 

L
IS

T
IN

G

PART NO. PAGE NO.
R302909 4-3, 4-5, 4-8, 4-11

R302912A 4-2, 4-7
R302915A 4-2, 4-7
R302957 5-3
R302965 5-9, 5-12
R302983 1-5, 1-7, 2-3, 2-5, 2-7, 2-9
R302988 2-3, 2-5, 2-9
R303012 1-3, 1-8
R303031 1-3, 1-10
R303079 6-3, 6-7
R303080 2-3, 2-7, 2-8
R303081 2-5, 2-8
R303082 2-3, 2-5, 2-7, 2-8

R303083A 2-3, 2-5, 2-7, 2-8
R303085A 2-3, 2-5, 2-7, 2-8
R303086 2-3, 2-5, 2-9
R303087 2-3, 2-5, 2-9
R303224 2-3, 2-5, 2-9
R303380 6-3, 6-8
R303381 6-3, 6-8
R303382 6-3, 6-8
R303383 6-3, 6-6
R303384 6-3, 6-8
R303385 6-3, 6-8
R303390 6-3, 6-7
R303391 6-3, 6-7
R303392 6-3

R303394A 6-3, 6-6
R303398 6-6
R303409 6-3, 6-8
R303410 6-3, 6-8
R303414 4-3, 4-6
R303415 4-3, 4-5, 4-6, 4-10
R303416 4-3, 4-5, 4-7, 4-10
R303527 6-3, 6-6
R303528 6-3
R303529 6-3
R303560 2-3, 2-5, 2-7, 2-9
R303578 3-15, 3-22
R303579 3-15, 3-22
R303580 3-15, 3-22
R303581 3-15, 3-22
R303582 3-15, 3-22
R303583 3-15, 3-22
R303586 3-5, 3-23
R303587 3-5, 3-23
R303588 3-5, 3-23
R303589 3-5, 3-23
R303590 3-5, 3-23
R303594 3-5, 3-23
R303595 3-5, 3-23
R303596 3-5, 3-23
R304255 5-3, 5-10
R304301 5-9, 5-13
R304302 5-9, 5-13
R304305 5-9, 5-12
R304308 5-9, 5-12
R304312 5-9, 5-12
R304358 5-3
R304361 5-3

PART NO. PAGE NO.
R304382A 5-3, 5-10
R304421 1-3, 1-7
R304813 4-5, 4-10
R304827 4-5, 4-10
R304830 4-5, 4-10
R304832 4-5, 4-10
R304835 4-3, 4-5, 4-7, 4-10
R304836 4-5
R304837 4-5, 4-10
R305213 5-9, 5-12
R305214 5-9, 5-12
R305215 5-9, 5-12
R305218 5-9, 5-12
R307432 3-5, 3-7, 3-11, 3-16
R307433 3-3, 3-7, 3-11, 3-13, 3-18, 

4-3, 4-9
R307452 4-3, 4-6
R307453 6-7
R307486 5-9, 5-12
R307520 1-5, 1-7, 1-9, 2-3, 2-5, 

2-7, 2-9
R307522 1-9
R307636 3-3, 3-13, 3-21
R307637 3-18
R307918 4-3, 4-6
R308663 3-15, 3-22
R308664 3-15, 3-22
R308670 5-9, 5-12
R308688 1-8
R308931 3-9, 3-16
R309361 3-5, 3-9, 3-11, 3-16
R309362 3-3, 3-9, 3-11, 3-13, 3-18
R309363 3-3, 3-13, 3-19
R309364 3-13, 3-19
R309365 3-13, 3-20
R309367 3-13, 3-17
R309368 3-13, 3-17
R309370 3-13, 3-17
R309372 3-13, 3-17
R309448 5-3, 5-5, 5-10
R309449 5-3, 5-5, 5-10
R309450 5-3, 5-5, 5-11
R309452 5-3, 5-5, 5-7, 5-11
R309454 5-3, 5-7, 5-11
R309455 5-3, 5-7, 5-11
R309456 5-5, 5-10
R309457 5-5, 5-7, 5-10
R309458 5-5, 5-7, 5-10
R309459 5-9, 5-13
R309460 5-9, 5-13
R309461 5-9, 5-13
R309474 4-3, 4-6
R309476 4-3, 4-8
R309477 4-3, 4-8
R309478 4-3, 4-9
R309479 4-3, 4-9
R309480 4-3, 4-9
R309482 4-3, 4-9
R309487 4-3, 4-9
R309493 4-2, 4-7

PART NO. PAGE NO.
R309494 4-2, 4-7
R309495 4-2, 4-7
R309496 4-2, 4-7
R309527 4-3, 4-8
R309528 4-3, 4-8
R309529 4-3, 4-8
R309552 1-5, 1-7, 1-9, 2-9
R309570 4-3, 4-6

R3010758 3-3
R3010778 3-3, 3-13, 3-21
R3015205 4-3, 4-8
R3016392 4-3, 4-6





SUSPENSION CATALOG

PB-9968-LGC

Dana
Dayton
Fruehauf
Great Dane
Page
Trailmobile

888-725-9355 U.S.
800-387-3889 Canada
MeritorPartsXpress.com
meritor.com

©2019 Meritor, Inc.
Litho in USA, PB-9968-LGC 
Issued 10-19 (87410)

Meritor Heavy Vehicle Systems, LLC
7975 Dixie Highway
Florence, Kentucky 41042 USA

Vehicle models, trademarks, brands, and names depicted herein are the property of their respective owners, and may not be associated with Meritor, Inc. or its affiliates.

S
U

S
P

E
N

S
IO

N
 C

A
T
A

L
O

G
 

PB-9968-LGC


	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page



